
  

  

 

 

  

  

  

  

Rubik Financial Limited 
  

ABN 51 071 707 232 
  

  

  

  

Annual Report - 30 June 2015 
  



Rubik Financial Limited   

Corporate directory   

30 June 2015   
 

  

  
1 

Directors  Craig Evan Coleman - Non-Executive Chairman 

  Andrew Graeme Moffat - Non-Executive Director 

  John Clark Wilson - Non-Executive Director 

  

Company secretary  Darius Paul Coveney 

  

Registered office  Level 21 

  321 Kent Street 

  Sydney NSW 2000 

  

Principal place of business  Level 21 

  321 Kent Street 

  Sydney NSW 2000 

  Telephone: +61 2 9488 4000 

  Facsimile: +61 2 9449 1116 

  

Share register  Computershare Registry Services Pty Ltd 

  Level 11 

  172 St George’s Terrace 

  Perth WA 6000 

  Telephone: +61 8 9323 2000 

  Facsimile: +61 8 9323 2033 

  

Auditor  KPMG 

  10 Shelley Street 

  Sydney NSW 2000 

  

Solicitors  Gilbert + Tobin 

  2 Park St 

  Sydney NSW 2000 

  

Bankers  Westpac Banking Corporation 

  109 St George's Terrace 

  Perth WA 6000 

  

Stock exchange listing  Rubik Financial Limited shares are listed on the Australian Securities Exchange 

(ASX code: RFL) 

  

Website  www.rubik.com.au 

  



Rubik Financial Limited   

Directors' report   

30 June 2015   
 

  

  
2 

The directors present their report, together with the financial statements, on the consolidated entity (referred to 

hereafter as the 'consolidated entity' or 'Rubik') consisting of Rubik Financial Limited (referred to hereafter as the 

'company' or 'parent entity') and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the year ended 30 June 2015. 

  

Directors 

The following persons were directors of Rubik Financial Limited during the whole of the financial year and up to 

the date of this report, unless otherwise stated: 

  

Craig Evan Coleman - Non-Executive Chairman 

Andrew Graeme Moffat 

John Clark Wilson 

  

Principal activities 

During the financial year the principal continuing activities of the consolidated entity consisted of delivering 

mission critical systems to Financial Services organisations that are deployed in-house or through multi-tenanted, 

pay-as-you-go services, that can be securely accessed online or via a mobile interface. Rubik delivers trusted, 

reliable systems through a focus on quality, reliability and security. 

  

Dividends 

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current or previous financial year. 

  

Review of operations 

The loss for the consolidated entity after providing for income tax amounted to $14,076,000 (30 June 2014: profit 

of $6,346,000). 

  

Significant changes in the state of affairs 

There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the consolidated entity during the financial year. 

  

Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year 

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2015 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect 

the consolidated entity's operations, the results of those operations, or the consolidated entity's state of affairs in 

future financial years. 

  

Likely developments and expected results of operations 

The consolidated entity’s focus is the development of mission critical software systems. The consolidated entity’s 

philosophy is to maximise shareholder returns and sustainable growth within a framework of an appropriate capital 

risk management strategy and ethical organisational culture. 

  

Further information on likely developments in the operations of the consolidated entity and the expected results 

of operations have not been included in this report because the directors believe it to be commercial in 

confidence and therefore likely to result in unreasonable prejudice to the consolidated entity. 

  

Environmental regulation 

The consolidated entity is not subject to any significant environmental regulation under Australian Commonwealth 

or State law. 
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Information on directors 

Name:  Craig Evan Coleman 

Title:  Non-Executive Chairman 

Qualifications: B.Com

Experience and expertise: Craig is Executive Chairman of Viburnum Funds Pty Ltd, a boutique Private 

Equity fund manager.  He is a former Managing Director of Home Building 

Society Limited and prior to this held a number of senior executive positions with 

ANZ Banking Group Ltd including Managing Director Banking Products, 

Managing Director Wealth Management and Non-Executive Director of 

E*Trade Australia Limited.

Other current directorships: Non-Executive Director of Viburnum Funds Pty Ltd@, Wyllie Group Pty Ltd@, Bell 

Financial Group Limited, Pulse Health Group Limited, Keybridge Capital Ltd and 

Amcom Telecommunications Limited (ceased 8 July 2015).

Former directorships (last 3 

years): 

Lonestar Resources Ltd (ceased 15 August 2014)

Special responsibilities:  Chairman of the Remuneration Committee 

Interests in shares:  8,700,000 ordinary shares 

Interests in options:  None 

Date of Appointment:  1 December 2006 

Name:  Andrew Graeme Moffat 

Title:  Non-Executive Director 

Qualifications:  B.Bus 

Experience and expertise:  Andrew has in excess of 20 years of corporate and investment banking 

experience and is the principal of Cowoso Capital Pty Ltd, a company 

providing strategic corporate advisory services.  Prior to establishing Cowoso 

Capital Pty Ltd, Andrew was a Director of Equity Capital Markets and Advisory 

for BNP Paribas Equities (Australia) Limited where he took principal responsibility 

for mergers and acquisition advisory services and a range of equity capital 

raising mandates. 

Other current directorships:  Chairman of Pacific Star Network Limited and Keybridge Capital Ltd 

(appointed 7 March 2014). Non-Executive Director of 360 Capital Group Pty 

Ltd@ and CCK Financial Solutions Ltd@. 

Former directorships (last 3 

years): 

 None 

Special responsibilities:  Chairman of the Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee and Member of the 

Remuneration Committee 

Interests in shares:  8,058,653 ordinary shares 

Interests in options:  None 

Date of Appointment:  1 December 2006 

Name:  John Clark Wilson 

Title:  Non-Executive Director 

Qualifications:  BBus, MAppFin, FCPA 

Experience and expertise:  John has over 25 years experience in financial markets and technology. He is 

presently an Executive General Manager at information services company 

Veda Group Ltd, and was previously Asia Pacific President for SunGard.  Prior to 

joining SunGard in 2000 John was a partner at KPMG. 

Other current directorships:  None 

Former directorships (last 3 

years): 

 None 

Special responsibilities:  Member of the Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee and the Remuneration 

Committee, Oversight of the Project Management Committee 

Interests in shares:  1,648,512 ordinary shares 

Interests in options:  None 

Date of Appointment:  21 August 2012 
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'Other current directorships' quoted above are current directorships for listed entities only and excludes 

directorships of all other types of entities, unless otherwise stated. 

'Former directorships (last 3 years)' quoted above are directorships held in the last 3 years for listed entities only 

and excludes directorships of all other types of entities, unless otherwise stated.   

Entities marked with @ are not listed. 

Company secretary 

Darius Coveney (BCom, MAppFin, ACA, MAICD) was appointed Company Secretary on 20 June 2014. 

Darius' finance career spans more than 20 years. Darius started working in the Entrepreneurial Services team at 

Ernst & Young, where he supported a number of IT and biotech start-ups to raise capital and create sustainable 

growth plans. Darius then joined one of these technology companies, working as the CFO and COO to help them 

raise capital from Asia and relocate the business to Kuala Lumpur.  In 2004, Darius joined the Macquarie Group 

where he held various senior roles running projects and building Finance teams in Sydney, Hong Kong, New York 

and London, as well as undertaking a number of M&A Due Diligence and integration projects for the group. 

Meetings of directors 

Full Board 

Audit, Risk and  

Compliance Committee 

Remuneration 

Committee 

Attended  Held Attended  Held Attended Held 

Craig Coleman 11 11 - - 3 3 

Andrew Moffat 10 11 2 2 3 3 

John Wilson 11 11 2 2 3 3 

Held: represents the number of meetings held during the time the director held office or was a member of the 

relevant committee. 

Remuneration report (audited) 

The remuneration report, which has been audited, outlines the key management personnel remuneration 

arrangements for the consolidated entity, in accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and 

its Regulations. 

The remuneration report is set out under the following main headings: 

A. ● A. Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration 

B. ● B. Details of remuneration 

C. ●C. Service agreements

D. ●D. Share-based compensation

E. ●E. Additional information

F. ●F. Additional disclosures relating to key management personnel
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A. Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration 

The objective of the consolidated entity's executive reward framework is to ensure reward for performance is 

competitive and appropriate for the results delivered. The framework aligns executive reward with the 

achievement of strategic objectives and the creation of value for shareholders, and conforms to the market best 

practice for delivery of reward. The Board of Directors ('the Board') ensures that executive reward satisfies the 

following key criteria for good reward governance practices: 

●  competitiveness and reasonableness;  

●  acceptability to shareholders;  

●  performance linkage / alignment of executive compensation; and 

●  transparency. 

  

The Board is responsible for determining and reviewing remuneration arrangements for its directors and executives. 

The performance of the consolidated entity depends on the quality of its directors and executives. The 

remuneration philosophy is to attract, motivate and retain high performance and high quality personnel. 

  

As explained below, the compensation structures for key management personnel are designed to attract suitably 

qualified candidates, reward the achievement of strategic objectives, and achieve the broader outcome of 

creation of value for shareholders. The compensation structures take into account: 

●  the capability and experience of the key management personnel 

●  the key management personnel’s ability to control performance 

●  the consolidated entity’s financial performance and business growth 

●  Market rates for similar roles and responsibilities 

  

Compensation packages include some fixed compensation and performance based incentives. 

  

Fixed compensation 

Fixed compensation consists of base compensation, which is calculated on a total costs basis, as well as employer 

contributions to superannuation funds, leave entitlements and non-cash benefits.  

  

Performance related compensation 

Performance related compensation includes both short-term and long-term incentives and is designed to reward 

key management personnel for meeting or exceeding their financial and personal objectives. The short-term 

incentive (STI) is an ‘at risk’ bonus provided in the form of cash and its calculation is based on underlying EBITDA, 

and the achievement of agreed KPIs, while the long-term incentive (LTI) is provided predominantly as exposure to 

the price performance of ordinary shares of the consolidated entity. 

  

Short-term incentive (STI) 

The STI performance target is a board approved scheme in which executives are incentivised to increase revenue 

and decrease cost to maximise Rubik Group earnings.  Hurdles are set in order to incentivise improved business 

performance.  Individuals have STI targets, as set out in their contracts, with final payment amounts subject to 

individual, divisional and group KPIs as well as Board review and approval.  In some cases, guaranteed STI amounts 

are approved on the initial hiring of key executives.  Bonuses paid or payable to key executives of $125,000 (2014: 

$185,000) were related solely to guaranteed incentives and were approved by the Board and accrued for the 

financial year ended 30 June 2015. 

  

Long-term incentive (LTI) 

Long-term incentives are linked to share price performance and provided to certain senior executives as part of 

their remuneration package, at the discretion of the Board.  These LTI arrangements include time based vesting 

arrangements, the achievement of annual EBITDA hurdles and exercise prices set at or above the share price on 

the date of issuance and thereby assist in the alignment of management and shareholders. 
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In 2014, 12,500,000 options were granted to key management personnel by the Board. The fair value of options is 

calculated at the date of grant using either the Black Scholes or a Monte Carlo Option Pricing model and 

allocated to each reporting period evenly over the period from grant date to vesting date.  In 2015, 12,500,000 

options were converted to shares as a result of the Loan Funded Share arrangement. 
 

In 2015, the Board of Rubik agreed to replace the share options with the Loan Funded Share arrangements.  During 

the financial year, 26,000,000 shares were issued to Rubik’s C level executives.  This included shares issued as part 

of the conversion of options to LFS, as noted above.  Please refer to share-based compensation for further details. 
 

  

Voting and comments made at the company's 2014 Annual General Meeting ('AGM') 

At the 2014 AGM, the remuneration report for the year ended 30 June 2014 was adopted on a unanimous show 

of hands.  The company did not receive any specific feedback at the AGM regarding its remuneration practices.
 


  

Non-executive directors remuneration 

All directors are non-executive and do not have service contracts. The annual board remuneration is as follows 

and covers all main board activities: 

●  $50,000 - Non-executive directors (except Chairman) 

●  $70,000 – Chairman 

●  $50,000 - Chair Audit, Risk and Compliance 

●  $30,000 - Chair Remuneration 

●  $20,000 – Oversight of Project Management Committee 

  

All the above are plus statutory superannuation amounts. 

  

Non-executive directors do not receive performance related compensation. 

  

B. Details of remuneration 

 

Amounts of remuneration 

Details of the remuneration of key management personnel of the consolidated entity are set out in the following 

tables. 

  

The key management personnel of the consolidated entity consisted of the following directors of Rubik Financial 

Limited: 

●  Craig Coleman - Non-Executive Chairman 

●  Andrew Moffat - Non-Executive Director 

●  John Wilson - Non-Executive Director  

  

And the following persons: 

●  Iain Dunstan - Chief Executive Officer (appointed on 22 January 2015) 

●  Niek Hoogenhout - Chief Executive Officer (resigned on 21 January 2015) 

●  David Spreadbury - Chief Operating Officer (appointed on 1 September 2014) 

●  Darius Coveney - Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary  

●  Brett Spencer – Group Executive – Mortgages  

●  Ken Carr – Managing Director – Banking (resigned on 25 July 2014) 

●  Wayne Wilson – Managing Director – Wealth (resigned on 20 October 2014) 

●  Andrew Roberts – Chief Information Officer (ceased to be KMP on 1 September  2014) 
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Short-term benefits 

  Post-

employment 

benefits  

 

  

Long-term benefits  

 

Share-based 

payments  

 

 

  Cash salary 

and fees 

$ 

 

Bonus 

$ 

Non-

monetary 

$ 

Super- 

annuation 

$ 

Long service 

leave 

$ 

Termination 

benefits 

$ 

Equity- 

settled 

$ 

 

  Total 

2015  $ 

Non-Executive 

Directors: 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

C Coleman  100,000   -    9,500   -  -  -  109,500 

A Moffat  100,000   -    9,500   -  -  -  109,500  

J Wilson   63,333   -    6,017  -  -  -  69,350  

                 

Other Key 

Management 

Personnel: 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I Dunstan*  158,183   62,500  2,170  8,344   -  -  38,191   269,388  

N Hoogenhout**  225,014   -  1,940  11,730   -  401,347   (191,269)  448,762 

D Spreadbury*  234,572   62,500  4,110  16,265   -  -  37,460   354,907 

D Coveney  261,766   -  3,855  18,783   -  -  232,015   516,419 

B Spencer  289,995   -    18,783  4,830  -  -  313,608 

K Carr**  30,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  30,000 

W Wilson**  180,920  -  -  9,392  -  -  17,469  207,781 

A Roberts**  41,666  -  -  -  -  -  -  41,666 

  1,685,449  125,000  12,075  108,314  4,830  401,347   133,866  2,470,881 

  

*  Remuneration disclosed is from date of appointment as a key management personnel. 

**  Remuneration disclosed is up to the period of resignation as a key management personnel and includes 

deferred settlement arrangement.  The negative amount of share-based payments represents reversal of 

share options. 

  
 

 

 

Short-term benefits 

Post-

employment 

benefits Long-term benefits 

 

Share-based 

payments 

 

 

                     

 

 

Cash salary 

 

  

 

Super- 

 Long 

service 

 

Termination 

 

Equity- 

 

 

  and fees  Bonus  annuation  leave  benefits  settled  Total 

2014  $  $  $  $  $  $  $ 

               

Non-Executive Directors:             

C Coleman  100,000   -  9,313   -  -  -  109,313  

A Moffat  100,000   -  9,313   -  -  -  109,313  

I Hunter **  33,333   -  3,083   -  -  -  36,416  

J Wilson  50,000   -  4,656   -  -  -  54,656  

               

Other Key Management Personnel:           

N Hoogenhout*  136,410   -  7,812   -  -  191,269   335,491 

W Wilson   293,107   95,000   17,802   -  -  82,953   488,862 

K Carr   360,000   -  -  -  -  -  360,000  

B Spencer*  21,192   -  1,960   -  -  -  23,152  

D Coveney*  8,654   -  800   -  -  12,412   21,866  

P Kensington**  204,900   -  19,306   -  -  -  224,206  

A Roberts*  104,165   90,000   -  -  -  -  194,165  

  1,411,761   185,000  74,045   -  -  286,634   1,957,440 

 

 

*  Remuneration disclosed is from period from appointment as a key management personnel. 

**  Remuneration disclosed is to the period of resignation as a key management personnel. 
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The proportion of remuneration linked to performance and the fixed proportion are as follows: 

  

  Fixed remuneration At risk - STI At risk - LTI 

Name  2015  2014  2015  2014  2015  2014 

             

Non-Executive Directors:             

C Coleman  100%   100%   -%  -%  -%  -% 

A Moffat  100%   100%   -%  -%  -%  -% 

I Hunter  -%  100%   -%  -%  -%  -% 

J Wilson  100%   100%   -%  -%  -%  -% 

             

Other Key Management 

Personnel: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I Dunstan  86%  -%  -%  -%  14%  -% 

D Spreadbury  89%  -%  -%  -%  11%  -% 

D Coveney  55%  43%   -%  -%  45%  57%  

B Spencer  100%  100%   -%  -%  -%  -% 

N Hoogenhout  100%  43%   -%  -%  -%  57%  

W Wilson  92%  64%   -%  18%   8%  17%  

K Carr  100%  100%   -%  -%  -%  -% 

P Kensington  -%  100%   -%  -%  -%  -% 

A Roberts  100%  54%   -%  46%   -%  -% 

  

 

 

The proportion of the cash bonus paid/payable or forfeited is as follows: 

  

  Cash bonus paid/payable Cash bonus forfeited 

Name  2015  2014  2015  2014 

         

Other Key Management Personnel:         

I Dunstan^  39%  n/a  61%  n/a 

D Spreadbury^  50%  n/a  50%  n/a 

W Wilson  -  66%  -  34% 

P Kensington  n/a  -  -  100% 

A Roberts  -  90%  -  10% 

 
^Cash bonus paid/payable represents sign-on guaranteed STI amounts. 
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C. Service agreements 

Remuneration and other terms of employment for key management personnel are formalised in service 

agreements. Details of these agreements are as follows: 

  

Name:  Iain Dunstan 

Title:  Chief Executive Officer 

Agreement commenced:  22 January 2015 

Term of agreement:  Open-ended 

Details:  Termination of employment: 

- By either party on giving 6 months' notice; or 

- Immediately by the consolidated entity on payment in lieu of notice or if 

any of the conditions for summary termination are met including serious 

misconduct, gross negligence, breach of contract, bankruptcy, crime or 

repeated absence without explanation. 

Excluding payment in lieu of notice, the contract does not specify any 

termination payment. 

   

  Equity compensation: - 10,000,000 loan funded shares 

  

Name:  David Spreadbury 

Title:  Chief Operating Officer 

Agreement commenced:  1 September 2015 

Term of agreement:  Open-ended 

Details:  Termination of employment: 

- By either party on giving 6 months' notice; or 

- Immediately by the consolidated entity on payment in lieu of notice or if 

any of the conditions for summary termination are met including serious 

misconduct, gross negligence, breach of contract, bankruptcy, crime or 

repeated absence without explanation. 

Excluding payment in lieu of notice, the contract does not specify any 

termination payment. 

   

  Equity compensation: - 6,500,000 loan funded shares 

  

Name:  Darius Coveney 

Title:  Chief Financial Officer ('CFO') and Company Secretary 

Agreement commenced:  20 June 2014 

Term of agreement:  Open-ended 

Details:  Termination of employment: 

- By either party on giving 6 months' notice; or 

- Immediately by the consolidated entity on payment in lieu of notice or if 

any of the conditions for summary termination are met including serious 

misconduct, gross negligence, breach of contract, bankruptcy, crime or 

repeated absence without explanation. 

Excluding payment in lieu of notice, the contract does not specify any 

termination payment. 

  Equity compensation: - 6,500,000 loan funded shares 
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Name:  Brett Spencer 

Title:  Group Executive Mortgages 

Agreement commenced:  4 June 2014 (as part of the acquisition of Stargate Information Systems Pty Ltd) 

Term of agreement:  Open-ended 

Details:  Termination of employment: 

- Neither party may terminate the employment agreement before 30 June 

2016 (the Minimum Term); 

- After the Minimum Term, by either party on giving 6 months’ notice; and 

- Immediately by the consolidated entity on payment in lieu of notice or if 

any of the conditions for summary termination are met (including during the 

Minimum Term) including serious misconduct, gross negligence, breach of 

contract, bankruptcy, crime or repeated absence without explanation. 

Excluding payment in lieu of notice, the contract does not specify any 

termination payment. 

 

Equity compensation:- Nil. 

  

Key management personnel have no entitlement to termination payments in the event of removal for 

misconduct. 
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D. Share-based compensation 

 

Loan Funded Shares 

There were 26,000,000 shares issued to key management personnel as part of Loan Funded Share (LFS)  

arrangements.   

 

As disclosed in the FY 2014 annual report, the Board of Rubik agreed to replace the share options issued to the 

CEO and the CFO with loan funded shares.  The economics of the initial issuance of loan funded shares was 

structured so as to ensure the value of the loan funded shares was equal to the value of the options packages 

previously agreed to be issued, thereby ensuring no change in the economics of the incentives or the accounting 

outcomes for the consolidated entity following the amendments.  These initial LFS were issued on 17 November 

2014. 

 

On 1 May 2015, the Board approved an amendment to the LFS arrangement of Rubik's three C level of executives.  

The amendment included the issue of additional loan funded shares, the transfer of loan funded shares from 

departed executives, and an amendment to the vesting and release conditions of all loan funded shares  

previously issued to the executives to align with the revised arrangements. 

 

The terms of the amended LFS arrangements can be summarised as follows: 

1. Rubik provides its three C level executives, or their nominee, (‘the executive’) with a loan to purchase an 

agreed number of Rubik shares at or slightly above current market value; 

2. the loan provided is limited recourse, such that the executive has the option to either repay the loan or 

return the shares at the loan repayment date, and interest is payable on the loan unless the Board 

approves otherwise; 

3. any dividends declared by Rubik during the life of the loan will be applied against the outstanding balance 

of the loan rather than being paid in cash to the executive, with an offsetting interest charge rate 

adjustment;  

4. certain vesting conditions apply to each executive’s shares, being related to time, share price and 

earnings performance hurdles; and  

5. prior to the shares becoming unencumbered, the executive is required to make a ‘release payment’, 

equal to the difference between the loan balance and the share price vesting hurdle. 
 

The Board notes that variations of this type of plan are broadly used by companies listed on the ASX, although the 

‘release payment’ requirement is considered an additional shareholder protection not normally seen in other loan 

funded share plans. 
 

The shares issued under the LFS arrangements are treated as treasury shares.    
 

Details of shares issued to key management personnel as part of compensation during the year and their terms 

as at 30 June 2015 are set out below: 

  

Name  Date Issued  No. of Shares  Share price vesting hurdle  

        

Iain Dunstan  1  May 2015  8,200,000   $0.25  

David Spreadbury  1 May 2015  4,700,000   $0.25  

Darius Coveney  1 May 2015  4,000,000   $0.25  

Iain Dunstan  17 November 2014  1,800,000   $0.25  

David Spreadbury  17 November 2014  1,800,000   $0.25  

Darius Coveney  17 November 2014  2,500,000   $0.25  

Niek Hoogenhout*  17 November 2014  1,500,000   $0.345  

Niek Hoogenhout*  17 November 2014  1,500,000   $0.350  
 

    26,000,000   
 

 

*Note that on 23 September 2015 an agreement was reached for Mr Hoogenhout’s remaining 3,000,000 loan funded shares 

to be returned to Rubik.  These shares are intended to be used to fund the Group’s broad based Employee Share Ownership 

Plan. 
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Options 

As noted above, the options previously granted to executives were replaced by the LFS arrangements.  
 

The terms and conditions of each grant of options over ordinary shares affecting remuneration of directors and 

other key management personnel in this financial year or future reporting years are as follows: 

  

           Fair value 

   Vesting date and     Exercise  per option 

Grant date  exercisable date  Expiry date  price  at grant date 

         

Niek Hoogenhout         

26 February 2014  27 February 2015  12 February 2016  $0.345  $0.130 

26 February 2014  27 February 2016  12 February 2017  $0.35  $0.142 

26 February 2014  27 February 2017  12 February 2018  $0.40  $0.134 

26 February 2014  27 February 2017  12 February 2018  $0.45  $0.122 

26 February 2014  27 February 2017  12 February 2018  $0.55  $0.101 

Darius Coveney         

19 May 2014  10 June 2015  10 June 2016  $0.52  $0.182 

19 May 2014  10 June 2016  10 June 2017  $0.55  $0.198 

19 May 2014  10 June 2017  10 June 2018  $0.60  $0.199 

19 May 2014  10 June 2017  10 June 2018  $0.70  $0.174 

19 May 2014  10 June 2017  10 June 2018  $0.80  $0.144 

  

Options granted carry no dividend or voting rights. 

  

All of the above options were converted to LFS during the year.  See section F below. 

 

The number of options over ordinary shares granted and/or vested to directors and other key management 

personnel as part of compensation during the year ended 30 June 2015 are set out below: 

  

  Number of Number of Number of Number of 

  options  options  options  options 

  granted  granted  vested  vested 

  during the  during the  during the  during the 

  year  year  year  year 

Name  2015  2014  2015  2014 

         

N Hoogenhout  -  10,000,000   -  - 

D Coveney  -  2,500,000   -  - 

W Wilson  -  -  1,000,000  1,000,000 

  

See Section F for further details regarding the conversion of options to LFS and the number of options outstanding 

as at year-end. 

 

E. Additional information 

The earnings of the consolidated entity for the four years to 30 June 2015 are summarised below: 

  

  2011  2012  2013  2014*  2015** 

  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

           

Profit/(loss) after income tax  (1,367)  (788)  310   6,346   (14,076) 
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The factors that are considered to affect total shareholders return ('TSR') are summarised below:  

  2011  2012  2013  2014*  2015** 

           

Basic earnings per share (cents per share)  (0.60)  (0.34)  0.13   2.26   (4.13) 

Diluted earnings per share (cents per 

share) 

 

(0.60) 

 

(0.34) 

 

0.13  

 

2.25  

 

(4.13) 

Share price at financial year end ($)  0.05   0.07   0.17   0.48   0.16 
 

 

* Included deferred tax asset recognition of $10,033,000 

** Included impairment loss $8,472,000, restructuring cost $3,296,000 and  onerous contract charge $255,000 

   
 

F. Additional disclosures relating to key management personnel 

 

Shareholding 

The number of shares in the company held during the financial year by each director and other members of key 

management personnel of the consolidated entity, including their personally related parties, is set out below: 

  

  Balance at  

the start of 

the year  

 Received as 

part of 

remuneration* 

 

 Additions 

  LFS Forfeited 

during the 

year 

   Balance at  

the end of  

the year 

        

      Others  

Ordinary shares             

C Coleman  6,377,661   -  2,322,339   -    8,700,000  

A Moffat  7,058,653   -  1,000,000   -    8,058,653  

J Wilson  148,152   -  1,500,000   -    1,648,152  

N Hoogenhout**  377,272   10,000,000   -  (7,000,000)  (3,377,272)  -  

D Coveney  -  6,500,000   50,000   -    6,550,000  

D Spreadbury  -  6,500,000   52,800  -    6,552,800  

I Dunstan  -  10,000,000   83,300  -    10,083,300  

B Spencer  -  -  62,200  -    62,200 

  13,961,738   33,000,000   5,070,639  (7,000,000)  (3,377,272)  41,655,105 

*Includes options converted to LFS during the year.  

**Other represents shares held at date of ceasing to be KMP. 

 

Option holding 

The number of options over ordinary shares in the company held during the financial year by each director and 

other members of key management personnel of the consolidated entity, including their personally related 

parties, is set out below: 

  

  Balance at         Expired/  Balance at  

  the start of         forfeited/  the end of  

  the year  Granted  Exercised  other  the year 

Options over ordinary shares           

W Wilson*  2,000,000   -  (573,900)  (1,426,100)  -  

N Hoogenhout**  10,000,000   -  -  (10,000,000)  -  

D Coveney**  2,500,000     -  (2,500,000)  -  

  14,500,000     (573,900)  (12,926,100)  - 

*Other includes 1,000,000 options held when W Wilson ceased to be KMP.  The options remain on issue as at 30 June 2015. 

**Other represents options converted to LFS as per the shareholding table above. 

This concludes the remuneration report, which has been audited. 
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Shares under option 

Unissued ordinary shares of Rubik Financial Limited under option at the date of this report are noted above. 

  

      Exercise   Number  

Grant date  Expiry date  price  under option 

       

12 April 2013  12 April 2016  $0.17   1,000,000  

       

      1,000,000  

  

No person entitled to exercise the options had or has any right by virtue of the option to participate in any share 

issue of the company or of any other body corporate. 

  

Shares issued on the exercise of options 

The following ordinary shares of Rubik Financial Limited were issued during the year ended 30 June 2015 and up 

to the date of this report on the exercise of options, conversion of options.   

  

Date options Exercise price   Number of shares issued 

     

12 April 2013         $0.16   573,900 

  

Indemnity and insurance of officers 

The company has indemnified the directors and executives of the company for costs incurred, in their capacity 

as a director or executive, for which they may be held personally liable, except where there is a lack of good 

faith. 

  

During the financial year, the company paid a premium in respect of a contract to insure the directors and 

executives of the company against a liability to the extent permitted by the Corporations Act 2001. The contract 

of insurance prohibits disclosure of the nature of the liability and the amount of the premium. 

  

Indemnity and insurance of auditor 

The company has not, during or since the end of the financial year, indemnified or agreed to indemnify the auditor 

of the company or any related entity against a liability incurred by the auditor. 

  

During the financial year, the company has not paid a premium in respect of a contract to insure the auditor of 

the company or any related entity. 

  

Proceedings on behalf of the company 

No person has applied to the Court under section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001 for leave to bring proceedings 

on behalf of the company, or to intervene in any proceedings to which the company is a party for the purpose 

of taking responsibility on behalf of the company for all or part of those proceedings. 

  

Non-audit services 

KPMG also provided services in respect to Rubik’s R&D Tax Incentive claim and tax compliance obligations. 

  

Officers of the company who are former partners of KPMG 

Mr John Wilson was an officer of the company during the financial year and was previously a partner of the current 

audit firm, KPMG, at a time when KPMG undertook an audit of the consolidated entity. 
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Rounding of amounts 

The company is of a kind referred to in Class Order 98/100, issued by the Australian Securities and Investments 

Commission, relating to 'rounding-off'. Amounts in this report have been rounded off in accordance with that Class 

Order to the nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, the nearest dollar. 

  

Auditor's independence declaration 

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 

is set out on page 16. 

  

Auditor 

KPMG continues in office in accordance with section 327 of the Corporations Act 2001. 

  

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors, pursuant to section 298(2)(a) of the Corporations 

Act 2001. 

  

On behalf of the directors 

  

  

  

  

______________________________ 

Andrew Moffat 

Director 

  

25 September 2015 

Sydney 
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Revenue    38,831   30,466  

  

Other income  4  899  475  

Net finance (expense)/income  5  (1,744)  (859) 

  

Expenses       

Research fees    (1,113)  (1,009) 

Product licence and holding fees    (3,950)  (1,842) 

Employee benefits expense    (25,716)  (18,486) 

Share-based payments expense    (134)  (287) 

Depreciation and amortisation expense  6  (8,037)  (4,546) 

Professional fees  6  (2,094)  (1,614) 

Marketing expenses    (601)  (474) 

Premises and establishment expenses    (1,835)  (1,380) 

Telecommunications    (1,407)  (533) 

Costs relating to acquisition activities    (815)  (2,329) 

Impairment loss    (8,472)  - 

Other expenses    (1,417)  (1,269) 

  

Loss before income tax benefit    (17,605)  (3,687) 

  

Income tax benefit  7  3,529   10,033  

  

Profit/(loss) after income tax benefit for the year attributable to the owners of 

Rubik Financial Limited 

 

27 

 

(14,076) 

 

6,346  

  

Other comprehensive income       

       

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss       

Net change in fair value of investments  10  3,733   524  

       

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss       

Foreign currency translation    33   (3) 

  

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax    3,766   521  

  

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to the owners of Rubik 

Financial Limited 

 

 

 

(10,310) 

 

6,867  

  

    Cents Cents 

       

Basic earnings per share  33  (4.13)  2.26  

Diluted earnings per share  33  (4.13)  2.25  
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Assets       

       

Current assets       

Cash and cash equivalents  8  4,319   9,471  

Trade and other receivables  9  5,411   6,420  

Inventories    -   4  

Other    619   529  

Total current assets    10,349   16,424  

       

Non-current assets       

Other financial assets  10  151   1,266  

Property, plant and equipment  11  596   1,810  

Intangibles  12  55,030   67,940  

Deferred tax  7  13,854  10,409  

Total non-current assets    69,631  81,425  

       

Total assets    79,980  97,849  

  

Liabilities       

       

Current liabilities       

Trade and other payables  13  6,081   7,205  

Borrowings  16  -   2,000  

Employee benefits  14  1,818   2,244 

Provisions  15  1,949  3,529 

Revenue received in advance    2,316   2,894  

Total current liabilities    12,164   17,872  

       

Non-current liabilities       

Borrowings  16  4,421   4,671  

Employee benefits  14  179   397  

Provisions  17  7,570   8,509  

Others    -   200  

Total non-current liabilities    12,170   13,777  

       

Total liabilities    24,334  31,649  

  

Net assets    55,646  66,200  

  

Equity       

Issued capital  18  67,691  68,046  

Reserves  19  3,732   (145) 

Accumulated losses  20  (15,777)  (1,701) 

       

Total equity    55,646   66,200  
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Issued 

 

Fair value 

 Foreign 

currency 

 

Options 

 

Accumulated 

 

Total 

  capital  reserve  reserve  reserve  losses  equity 

Consolidated  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

             

Balance at 1 July 2013  34,617   (920)  (44)  11   (8,047)  25,617  

             

Profit after income tax 

benefit for the year 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

6,346  

 

6,346  

Other comprehensive 

income for the year, net of 

tax 

 

- 

 

524  

 

(3) 

 

- 

 

- 

 

521  

             

Total comprehensive income 

for the year 

 

- 

 

524  

 

(3) 

 

- 

 

6,346  

 

6,867  

             

Transactions with owners in 

their capacity as owners: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contributions of equity, net of 

transaction costs  

 

32,198  

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

32,198  

Share-based payments   -  -  -  287   -  287  

Issuance of shares relative to 

acquisition, net of transaction 

cost 

 

1,231  

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

1,231  

             

Balance at 30 June 2014  68,046   (396)  (47)  298   (1,701)  66,200  

  

 

 

Issued 

 

Fair value 

 Foreign 

currency 

 

Options 

 

Accumulated 

 

Total 

  capital  reserve  reserve  reserve  losses  equity 

Consolidated  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

             

Balance at 1 July 2014  68,046   (396)  (47)  298   (1,701)  66,200  

             

Loss after income tax benefit 

for the year 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

(14,076) 

 

(14,076) 

Other comprehensive 

income for the year, net of 

tax 

 

- 

 

3,733  

 

33  

 

- 

 

- 

 

3,766  

             

Total comprehensive income 

for the year 

 

- 

 

3,733  

 

33  

 

- 

 

(14,076) 

 

(10,310) 

             

Transactions with owners in 

their capacity as owners: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Share-based payments   113   -  -  111   -  224 

Tax benefit on share issue 

cost 

 

(89) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(89) 

Share buy-back, net of 

transaction costs 

 

(379) 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

(379) 

             

Balance at 30 June 2015  67,691  3,337   (14)  409   (15,777)  55,646 
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Cash flows from operating activities       

Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST)    40,839   34,428  

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST)    (41,346)  (28,659) 

       

    (507)  5,769  

Dividends received    302   -  

Interest received    58   68  

Interest and other finance costs paid    (399)  (478) 

Income taxes paid    (6)  (18) 

       

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities  31  (552)  5,341  

  

Cash flows from investing activities       

Payment for purchase of business, net of cash acquired    (2,021)  (26,410) 

Payment for transaction cost relating to acquisition of business    (1,833)  (1,875) 

Payments for property, plant and equipment  11  (950)  (1,086) 

Payments for intangibles and development expenditure    (2,138)  (1,717) 

Proceeds from disposal of investments  10  4,847   -  

       

Net cash used in investing activities    (2,095)  (31,088) 

  

Cash flows from financing activities       

Proceeds from issue of shares, net of share buy-backs  18  (255)  31,941  

Proceeds from borrowings    (2,250)  (500) 

       

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities    (2,505)  31,441  

  

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    (5,152)  5,694  

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year    9,471   3,777  

       

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year  8  4,319   9,471  

  



Rubik Financial Limited   

Notes to the financial statements   

30 June 2015   
 

  

  
21 

Note 1. Significant accounting policies 

  

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. These 

policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. 

 

 

i.  New, revised or amending Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted 

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods 

beginning after 1 July 2015, and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. 

Those which may be relevant to the Group are set out below.   

 

AASB 9 Financial Instruments ; and 

AASB 15 Revenue from contracts with customers 

 

The Group does not plan to adopt these standards early and the extent of their impact has yet to be determined.  

 

ii.  Basis of preparation 

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting 

Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') and the Corporations 

Act 2001, as appropriate for for-profit oriented entities. These financial statements also comply with International 

Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ('IASB'). 

 

Historical cost convention 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for, financial assets at 

fair value. 

 

Critical accounting estimates 

The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires 

management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the consolidated entity's accounting policies. 

The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are 

significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in note 2. 

 

Going concern 

As at 30 June 2015, the consolidated entity had net assets of $55,646,000 but net current liabilities of $1,815,000. 

  

The following matters have been considered by the directors in determining the appropriateness of the going 

concern basis of preparation in the financial statements: 

 

 $2,316,000 relates to revenue received in advance which will not crystallise as a cash outflow in the next 12 

months; 

 after adjusting for non-operating expenses, the consolidated entity is generating positive operating cash 

flow which can be used to meet future liabilities; and 

 the consolidated entity has access to undrawn and available financing facilities of $2,529,000 (see note 16). 

  

As a consequence of the above, the directors believe that the consolidated entity will be able to continue as a 

going concern and, accordingly, the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.  The 

financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to recoverability and classification of recorded assets 

or amounts or the amount and classification of liabilities that might not be necessary should the consolidated 

entity not continue as a going concern. 

  

iii.  Parent entity information 

In accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, these financial statements present the results of the consolidated 

entity only. Supplementary information about the parent entity is disclosed in note 27. 

  

iv.  Principles of consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of Rubik Financial 

Limited ('company' or 'parent entity') as at 30 June 2015 and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended. 
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Rubik Financial Limited and its subsidiaries together are referred to in these financial statements as the 

'consolidated entity'. 

  

Subsidiaries are all those entities over which the consolidated entity has control. The consolidated entity controls 

an entity when the consolidated entity is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the 

entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries 

are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the consolidated entity. They are de-

consolidated from the date that control ceases. 

  

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between entities in the consolidated 

entity are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of the 

impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to 

ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the consolidated entity. 

  

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. A change in ownership 

interest, without the loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction, where the difference between the 

consideration transferred and the book value of the share of the non-controlling interest acquired is recognised 

directly in equity attributable to the parent. 

  

Where the consolidated entity loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the assets including goodwill, 

liabilities and non-controlling interest in the subsidiary together with any cumulative translation differences 

recognised in equity. The consolidated entity recognises the fair value of the consideration received and the fair 

value of any investment retained together with any gain or loss in profit or loss. 

  

v.  Operating segments 

Segment results that are reported to the consolidated entity’s Board (the chief operating decision makers) include 

items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis.  Unallocated 

items comprise mainly corporate expenses, and income tax assets and liabilities. 

 

vi.  Foreign currency translation 

The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is Rubik Financial Limited's functional and 

presentation currency. 

  

Foreign currency transactions 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Australian dollars using the exchange rates prevailing at the 

dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions 

and from the translation at financial year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in 

foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss. 

  

Foreign operations 

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Australian dollars using the exchange rates at the 

reporting date. The revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated into Australian dollars using the 

average exchange rates, which approximate the rate at the date of the transaction, for the period. All resulting 

foreign exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income through the foreign currency 

reserve in equity. 

  

The foreign currency reserve is recognised in profit or loss when the foreign operation or net investment is disposed 

of. 

  

vii.  Revenue recognition 

The consolidated entity only recognises revenue when it has a legally binding agreement between itself and the 

client. It does not include revenue collected on behalf of third parties such as sales taxes, goods and services 

taxes or revenues generated from an agency relationship. Revenue is recognised when there are no significant 

uncertainties regarding the recovery of the consideration due and the amount of the revenue can be measured 
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reliably. 
 

Licence, service and maintenance fees 

The consolidated entity derives revenues from the following sources: 

(1) Software licences and the provision of software development services specifically requested by customers; 

(2) Software maintenance (help desk services and rights to future product enhancements); and 

(3) Software implementation and support services. 
 

Software licensing 

Software licence revenues represent all fees earned from granting customers licences to use Rubik’s software 

applications. Software licence revenue is recognised when persuasive evidence exist, normally in the form of a 

legally binding licence agreement and when the licence key has been delivered, that the significant risks and 

rewards of ownership have been transferred to the customer. 

 

If the software licence arrangement requires significant modification or customisation of the underlying software, 

the initial licence revenue is recognised together with the modification or customisation service revenue in the 

profit and loss in proportion to the stage of completion of the modification or customisation at the reporting date. 

The state of completion is assessed by reference to underlying time records and project plans. 

 

Maintenance 

Software maintenance is included in some software licence arrangements and is generally priced as a 

percentage of the initial software licence fees. Maintenance provides customers with rights to unspecified 

software product upgrades, maintenance enhancements and access to the help desk during the term of the 

support period and is recognised on a straight-line basis over the contractual period. 

 

Services and Hosting 

Software implementation and support services represent income from consulting, hosting and implementation 

services. Consulting and implementation service revenues are accounted for on a percentage-of-completion 

basis in accordance with the rules applicable to long-term contract revenue recognition as defined in AASB 111, 

whereby revenue and profit recognised during the year is based on project hours incurred as a proportion of total 

projected hours to complete. Hosting revenue is recognised on an accruals basis over the period of the hosting 

contract. 

 

Licensing, service and maintenance fee revenues that have been invoiced but have not been recognised as 

revenue are reported on the statement of financial position under “revenue received in advance” while fees 

which have been earned but have not been invoiced are reported under “trade and other receivables”. 

 

Finance income 

Finance income comprises interest income, dividend income and reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables. 

Interest income is recognised as it accrues in profit or loss, using the effective interest method. Dividend income is 

recognised in profit or loss on the date that the consolidated entity’s right to receive payment is established, which 

in the case of quoted securities is the ex-dividend date. 

 

Other revenue 

Other revenue is recognised when it is received or when the right to receive payment is established. 

 

viii.  Income tax 

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax.  It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that 

it relates to a business combination, or items recognised directly in equity or in OCI. 
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Current tax 

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any 

adjustment to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. It is measured using tax rates enacted or 

substantively enacted at the reporting date. Current tax also includes any tax arising from dividends. 

 

Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.  Deferred tax is not 

recognised for: 

 temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business 

combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss; 

 temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint arrangements to the extent 

that the consolidated entity is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it 

is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and 

 taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. 

 

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences 

to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. 

Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer 

probable that the related tax benefit will be realised. 

 

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they 

reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.  The measurement of deferred 

tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the consolidated entity expects, at 

the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain criteria are met. 

 

Tax consolidation  

Rubik Financial Limited (the 'head entity') and its wholly-owned Australian controlled entities have formed an 

income tax consolidated group under the tax consolidation regime. The head entity and the controlled entities in 

the tax consolidated group continue to account for their own current and deferred tax amounts.  The tax 

consolidated group has applied the 'separate taxpayer within group' approach in determining the appropriate 

amount of taxes to allocate to members of the tax consolidated group.  Deferred tax assets and deferred tax 

liabilities are measured by reference to the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities in the Company’s balance 

sheet and their tax values applying under tax consolidation. 

 

In addition to its own current and deferred tax amounts, the head entity also recognises the current tax liabilities 

(or assets) and the deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and unused tax credits assumed from 

controlled entities in the tax consolidated group. 

 

Any current tax liabilities (or assets) and deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses of the Company are 

assumed by the head entity of the tax-consolidated group and are recognised as amounts payable (receivable) 

to other entities in the tax-consolidated group in conjunction with any tax funding arrangement amounts. Any 

difference between these amounts is recognised by the Company as an equity contribution from or distribution 

to the head entity. 

 

The Company recognises deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that 

future taxable profits of the tax-consolidated group will be available against which the assets can be utilised. The 

Company assesses the recovery of its unused tax losses and tax credits only in the period in which they arise, and 

before assumption by the head entity, in accordance with AASB 112 applied in the context of the tax-

consolidated group. Any subsequent period adjustments to deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses as 

a result of revised assessments of the probability of recoverability are recognised by the head entity only. 
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ix.  Discontinued operations 

A discontinued operation is a component of the consolidated entity that has been disposed of or is classified as 

held for sale and that represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations, is part of a 

single co-ordinated plan to dispose of such a line of business or area of operations, or is a subsidiary acquired 

exclusively with a view to resale. The results of discontinued operations are presented separately on the face of 

the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. 

  

x.  Current and non-current classification 

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current and non-current 

classification. 

  

An asset is current when: it is expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating 

cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting 

period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability 

for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other assets are classified as non-current. 

  

A liability is current when: it is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the 

purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period; or there is no unconditional 

right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other liabilities are 

classified as non-current.  

  

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are always classified as non-current. 

  

xi.  Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, 

highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known 

amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

  

xii.  Trade and other receivables 

Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost, less any 

provision for impairment. Trade receivables are generally due for settlement within 30 days.  Due to their short-

term nature they are measured at amortised cost and are not discounted. 

  

Collectability of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts which are known to be uncollectable 

are written off by reducing the carrying amount directly. A provision for impairment of trade receivables is raised 

when there is objective evidence that the consolidated entity will not be able to collect all amounts due 

according to the original terms of the receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that 

the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation and default or delinquency in payments (more than 

60 days overdue) are considered indicators that the trade receivable may be impaired. The amount of the 

impairment allowance is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated 

future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. Cash flows relating to short-term receivables 

are not discounted if the effect of discounting is immaterial. 

  

Other receivables are recognised at amortised cost, less any provision for impairment. 

  

xiii.  Inventories 

Finished goods are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value on a 'first in first out' basis. Cost comprises 

purchase and delivery costs, net of rebates and discounts received or receivable. 

  

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of 

completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. 

  

xiv.  Investments and other financial assets 

Investments and other financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs are included as part 

of the initial measurement, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. They are subsequently 
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measured at either amortised cost or fair value depending on their classification. Classification is determined 

based on the purpose of the acquisition and subsequent reclassification to other categories is restricted. 

  

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or 

have been transferred and the consolidated entity has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of 

ownership. 

  

xv.  Property, plant and equipment 

Plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Historical cost 

includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. 

  

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis to write off the net cost of each item of property, plant and 

equipment (excluding land) over their expected useful lives as follows: 

  

Plant and equipment  2.5 - 10 years 

  

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each 

reporting date. 

  

Leasehold improvements and plant and equipment under lease are depreciated over the unexpired period of 

the lease or the estimated useful life of the assets, whichever is shorter. 

  

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when there is no future economic 

benefit to the consolidated entity. Gains and losses between the carrying amount and the disposal proceeds are 

taken to profit or loss. 

  

Subsequent costs 

The cost of replacing part of an item of plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it 

is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the consolidated entity and its 

cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. The costs of the day-

to-day servicing of plant and equipment, ongoing repairs and maintenance are expensed in profit or loss as 

incurred. 

  

xvi.  Leases 

The determination of whether an arrangement is or contains a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement 

and requires an assessment of whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific 

asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset. 

  

A distinction is made between finance leases, which effectively transfer from the lessor to the lessee substantially 

all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of leased assets, and operating leases, under which the lessor 

effectively retains substantially all such risks and benefits. 

  

Finance leases are capitalised. A lease asset and liability are established at the fair value of the leased assets, or 

if lower, the present value of minimum lease payments. Lease payments are allocated between the principal 

component of the lease liability and the finance costs, so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the 

remaining balance of the liability. 

  

Leased assets acquired under a finance lease are depreciated over the asset's useful life or over the shorter of 

the asset's useful life and the lease term if there is no reasonable certainty that the consolidated entity will obtain 

ownership at the end of the lease term. 

  

Operating lease payments, net of any incentives received from the lessor, are charged to profit or loss on a 

straight-line basis over the term of the lease. 
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xvii.  Intangible assets 

Intangible assets acquired as part of a business combination, other than goodwill, are initially measured at their 

fair value at the date of the acquisition. Intangible assets acquired separately are initially recognised at cost. 

Indefinite life intangible assets are not amortised and are subsequently measured at cost less any impairment. 

Finite life intangible assets are subsequently measured at cost less amortisation and any impairment. The gains or 

losses recognised in profit or loss arising from the derecognition of intangible assets are measured as the difference 

between net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the intangible asset. The method and useful lives of 

finite life intangible assets are reviewed annually. Changes in the expected pattern of consumption or useful life 

are accounted for prospectively by changing the amortisation method or period. 

  

Goodwill 

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of a business. Goodwill is not amortised. Instead, goodwill is tested annually for 

impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired, and is 

carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Impairment losses on goodwill are taken to profit or loss and 

are not subsequently reversed. 

  

Customer contracts 

Customer contracts acquired in a business combination are amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of 

their expected benefit, being 5 years. 

  

Software 

Significant costs associated with software are deferred and amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of 

their expected benefit. 
 

Software assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of their expected life, being 7 years. 

  

Research and Development Expenses  

Expenditure on research activities is recognised in profit or loss as incurred. 

 

Development expenditure is capitalised only if expenditure can be measured reliably, the product or process is 

technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable and the consolidated entity 

intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development and to use or sell the asset.  Otherwise it is 

recognised in profit or loss as incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, development expenditure is measured 

at cost less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. 

 

Developed software assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of their expected life, being 5 

years. 

  

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the 

specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure, including expenditure on internally generated goodwill 

and brands, is recognised in profit or loss as incurred. 

  

xviii.  Impairment of non-financial assets 

Goodwill and other intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are 

tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might 

be impaired. Other non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in 

circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for 

the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. 

  

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The value-in-use 

is the present value of the estimated future cash flows relating to the asset using a pre-tax discount rate specific 

to the asset or cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets that do not have independent cash flows 

are grouped together to form a cash-generating unit. 
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xix.  Trade and other payables 

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the consolidated entity prior to the end of 

the financial year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature they are measured at amortised cost and 

are not discounted. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. 

  

xx.  Borrowings 

Loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction 

costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

  

Where there is an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting 

date, the loans or borrowings are classified as non-current. 

  

xxi.  Finance costs 

Finance costs attributable to qualifying assets are capitalised as part of the asset. All other finance costs are 

expensed in the period in which they are incurred, including interest on short-term and long-term borrowings. 

 

xxii.  Provisions 

Provisions are recognised when the consolidated entity has a present (legal or constructive) obligation as a result 

of a past event, it is probable the consolidated entity will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable 

estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate 

of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks 

and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. If the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted 

using a current pre-tax rate specific to the liability. The increase in the provision resulting from the passage of time 

is recognised as a finance cost. 

  

xxiii.  Employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefits 

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected 

to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in current liabilities in respect of employees' 

services up to the reporting date and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are 

settled. 

  

Other long-term employee benefits 

The consolidated entity’s net obligation in respect of long-term employee benefits is the amount of future benefit 

that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods.  That benefit is discounted 

to determine its present value.  Remeasurements are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. 

  

Defined contribution superannuation expense 

Contributions to defined contribution superannuation plans are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. 

  

Share-based payments 

Equity-settled share-based compensation benefits are provided to certain employees. 

  

The cost of equity-settled transactions are measured at fair value on grant date. Fair value is independently 

determined using either the Monte Carlo or Black-Scholes option pricing model, both of which take into account 

the exercise price, the term of the option, the impact of dilution, the share price at grant date and expected 

price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield and the risk free interest rate for the term of 

the option, together with non-vesting conditions that do not determine whether the consolidated entity receives 

the services that entitle the employees to receive payment. No account is taken of any other vesting conditions. 

  

The cost of equity-settled transactions are recognised as an expense with a corresponding increase in equity over 

the vesting period.  The cumulative charge to profit or loss is calculated based on the grant date fair value of the 

award, the best estimate of the number of awards that are likely to vest and the expired portion of the vesting 
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period. The amount recognised in profit or loss for the period is the cumulative amount calculated at each 

reporting date less amounts already recognised in previous periods.  

 

Market conditions are taken into consideration in determining fair value. Therefore any awards subject to market 

conditions are considered to vest irrespective of whether or not that market condition has been met, provided all 

other conditions are satisfied. 

  

If equity-settled awards are modified, as a minimum an expense is recognised as if the modification has not been 

made. An additional expense is recognised, over the remaining vesting period, for any modification that increases 

the total fair value of the share-based compensation benefit as at the date of modification. 

  

If a non-vesting condition is within the control of the consolidated entity or employee, the failure to satisfy the 

condition is treated as a cancellation. If the condition is not within the control of the consolidated entity or 

employee and is not satisfied during the vesting period, any remaining expense for the award is recognised over 

the remaining vesting period, unless the award is forfeited. 

  

If equity-settled awards are cancelled, it is treated as if it has vested on the date of cancellation, and any 

remaining expense is recognised immediately. If a new replacement award is substituted for the cancelled award, 

the cancelled and new award is treated as if they were a modification. 

  

xxiv.  Fair value measurement 

Measurement of fair values 

A number of the consolidated entity’s accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, 

for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. 

 

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the consolidated entity uses market observable data as 

far as possible.  Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used 

in the valuation techniques as follows. 

 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 

liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 

 Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable 

inputs). 

 

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorised in different levels of the 

fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value 

hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. 

 

The consolidated entity recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting 

period during which the change has occurred. 

 

Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair values is included in the following notes: 

 Note 34 – share-based payment; 

 Note 22 – financial instruments. 

 

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure purposes, 

the fair value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction will take 

place either: in the principal market; or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market. 

  

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, 

assuming they act in their economic best interest. For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement is based 

on its highest and best use. Valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which 
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sufficient data are available to measure fair value, are used, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and 

minimising the use of unobservable inputs.  

  

For recurring and non-recurring fair value measurements, external valuers may be used when internal expertise is 

either not available or when the valuation is deemed to be significant. External valuers are selected based on 

market knowledge and reputation. Where there is a significant change in fair value of an asset or liability from one 

period to another, an analysis is undertaken, which includes a verification of the major inputs applied in the latest 

valuation and a comparison, where applicable, with external sources of data. 

  

xxv.  Issued capital 

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. 

  

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, 

net of tax, from the proceeds. 

  

xxvi.  Business combinations 

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations regardless of whether equity 

instruments or other assets are acquired. 

  

The consideration transferred is the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of the assets transferred, equity 

instruments issued or liabilities incurred by the acquirer to former owners of the acquiree and the amount of any 

non-controlling interest in the acquiree. For each business combination, the non-controlling interest in the acquiree 

is measured at either fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. All acquisition 

costs are expensed as incurred to profit or loss. 

  

On the acquisition of a business, the consolidated entity assesses the financial assets acquired and liabilities 

assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic 

conditions, the consolidated entity's operating or accounting policies and other pertinent conditions in existence 

at the acquisition-date. 

  

Where the business combination is achieved in stages, the consolidated entity remeasures its previously held 

equity interest in the acquiree at the acquisition-date fair value and the difference between the fair value and 

the previous carrying amount is recognised in profit or loss. 

  

Contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer is recognised at the acquisition-date fair value. 

Subsequent changes in the fair value of contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability is recognised in 

profit or loss. Contingent consideration classified as equity is not remeasured and its subsequent settlement is 

accounted for within equity. 

  

The difference between the acquisition-date fair value of assets acquired, liabilities assumed and any non-

controlling interest in the acquiree and the fair value of the consideration transferred and the fair value of any 

pre-existing investment in the acquiree is recognised as goodwill. If the consideration transferred and the pre-

existing fair value is less than the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired, being a bargain purchase to 

the acquirer, the difference is recognised as a gain directly in profit or loss by the acquirer on the acquisition-date, 

but only after a reassessment of the identification and measurement of the net assets acquired, the non-

controlling interest in the acquiree, if any, the consideration transferred and the acquirer's previously held equity 

interest in the acquirer. 

  

Business combinations are initially accounted for on a provisional basis. The acquirer retrospectively adjusts the 

provisional amounts recognised and also recognises additional assets or liabilities during the measurement period, 

based on new information obtained about the facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition-date. The 

measurement period ends on either the earlier of (i) 12 months from the date of the acquisition or (ii) when the 

acquirer receives all the information possible to determine fair value. 
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xxvii.  Earnings per share 

Basic earnings per share 

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the owners of Rubik Financial Limited, 

excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary 

shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares issued during the 

financial year. 

  

Diluted earnings per share 

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into 

account the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential 

ordinary shares and the weighted average number of shares assumed to have been issued for no consideration 

in relation to dilutive potential ordinary shares. 

  

xxviii.  Goods and Services Tax ('GST') and other similar taxes 

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is 

not recoverable from the tax authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of the acquisition of the asset 

or as part of the expense. 

  

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of 

GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included in other receivables or other payables in the 

statement of financial position. 

  

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing 

activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the tax authority, are presented as operating cash flows. 

  

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the 

tax authority. 

  

xxix. Financial Assets 

 

The consolidated entity has early adopted AASB 9 Financial Instruments (2009) with a date of initial application of 

7 December 2009. AASB 9 requires that the consolidated entity classifies its financial assets at either amortised cost 

or fair value depending on the consolidated entity's business model for managing its financial assets and the 

contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. 

 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, 

and only when, the consolidated entity has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a 

net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

 

The consolidated entity has no derivative financial assets or liabilities. 

 

(i) Non-derivative financial liabilities  

The consolidated entity initially recognises financial liabilities on the date at which it becomes a party to the 

contractual provisions of the instrument. The consolidated entity derecognises a financial liability when its 

contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. 

 

The consolidated entity has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: trade and other payables. These 

financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent 

to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate 

method. 

 

(ii) Non-derivative financial assets 
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The consolidated entity initially recognises financial assets on the trade date at which the consolidated entity 

becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

 

Financial assets are initially measured at fair value.  The consolidated entity subsequently measures financial assets 

at either fair value or amortised cost. 

 

The consolidated entity derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset 

expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which 

substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred 

financial assets that is created or retained by the consolidated entity is recognised as a separate asset or liability. 

 

On initial recognition, the consolidated entity classifies its financial assets as subsequently measured at either 

amortised cost or fair value, depending on its business model for managing the financial assets and the 

contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.  

 

Financial assets subsequently measured at amortised cost 

A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method and net of any 

impairment loss, if:  

 the asset is held within a business model with an objective to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash 

flows; and 

 the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise, on specified dates, to cash flows that are solely payments 

of principal and interest. 

 

Financial assets subsequently measured at amortised cost comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade and 

other receivables. All changes in value are recognised in profit or loss. 

 

Financial assets subsequently measured at fair value 

Financial assets other than those classified as financial assets measured at amortised cost are subsequently 

measured at fair value with all changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss, except in the case of some 

investments, as indicated in the following paragraph. 

For investments in equity instruments not held for trading, the consolidated entity may elect at initial recognition 

to recognise subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income. For these instruments, changes 

in fair value, including realised gains and losses are never reclassified to profit or loss. Dividends earned from 

these investments are recognised in profit or loss unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the 

cost of investment. 

 

xxx.  Rounding of amounts 

The company is of a kind referred to in Class Order 98/100, issued by the Australian Securities and Investments 

Commission, relating to 'rounding-off'. Amounts in this report have been rounded off in accordance with that Class 

Order to the nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, the nearest dollar. 
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Note 2. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions 

  

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and 

assumptions that affect the application of the consolidated entity’s accounting policies and the reported 

amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.  Actual results may differ from these estimates.   

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 

recognised prospectively. 

 

Judgements 

Information about critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the 

amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements is included in the following notes: 

 Note 1 (vii) – Revenue recognition 

 

Assumptions and estimation uncertainties 

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material 

adjustment within the year ending 30 June 2016 are included in the following notes: 

 Note 1 (viii) – recognition of deferred tax assets: availability of future taxable profit against which 

carryforward tax losses can be used; 

 Note 12 – impairment test: key assumptions underlying recoverable amounts, including the recoverability 

of development costs; 

 Note 22 – recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies: key assumptions about the 

likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources; and 

 Note 28 – acquisition of subsidiary: fair value measured. 

 

Provision for impairment of receivables 

The provision for impairment of receivables assessment requires a degree of estimation and judgement. The level 

of provision is assessed by taking into account the recent sales experience, the ageing of receivables, historical 

collection rates and specific knowledge of the individual debtor’s financial position. 
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Estimation of useful lives of assets 

The consolidated entity determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation and amortisation charges 

for its property, plant and equipment and finite life intangible assets. The useful lives could change significantly as 

a result of technical innovations or some other event. The depreciation and amortisation charge will increase 

where the useful lives are less than previously estimated lives, or technically obsolete or non-strategic assets that 

have been abandoned or sold will be written off or written down. 

 

Goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets 

The consolidated entity tests annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate 

impairment, whether goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets have suffered any impairment, in 

accordance with the accounting policy stated in note 1. The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units have 

been determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations require the use of assumptions, including 

estimated discount rates based on the current cost of capital, forecasts and long-term growth rates of estimated 

future cash flows. These assets were tested for impairment at 30 June 2015. 

  

Impairment of non-financial assets other than goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets 

The consolidated entity assesses impairment of non-financial assets other than goodwill and other indefinite life 

intangible assets at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the consolidated entity and to the 

particular asset that may lead to impairment. If an impairment trigger exists, the recoverable amount of the asset 

is determined. This involves fair value less costs of disposal or value-in-use calculations, which incorporate a number 

of key estimates and assumptions. 

  

Business combinations 

As discussed in note 1, business combinations are initially accounted for on a provisional basis. The fair value of 

assets acquired, liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed are initially estimated by the consolidated entity 

taking into consideration all available information at the reporting date. Fair value adjustments on the finalisation 

of the business combination accounting is retrospective, where applicable, to the period the combination 

occurred and may have an impact on the assets and liabilities, depreciation and amortisation reported.  

 
 

Note 3. Operating segments 

  

Identification of reportable operating segments 

As at the reporting date, the consolidated entity was organised into three operating segments: Wealth, Banking 

and Mortgages. These operating segments are based on the internal reports that are reviewed and used by the 

Board of Directors, which has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM'), in assessing 

performance and in determining the allocation of resources. There is no aggregation of operating segments. 

  

The CODM reviews segments profits (underlying operating EBITDA).  The accounting policies adopted for internal 

reporting to the CODM are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements. 

  

The information reported to the CODM is on at least a monthly basis. 

  

Types of products and services 

The principal products and services of each of these operating segments are as follows: 

Wealth  Development and provision of advice software and services to the  financial 

planning industry 

Banking  Provision of software and related services to the banking sector 

Mortgages  Development and provision of software solutions to the Australian mortgage broking 

industry 

  

Intersegment transactions 

Intersegment transactions related to the recharge of costs between segments are recorded in the statement of 

profit or loss and other comprehensive income at cost and are eliminated on consolidation. 
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Intersegment receivables, payables and loans 

Intersegment loans are initially recognised at the consideration received. Intersegment loans receivable and loans 

payable that earn or incur non-market interest are not adjusted to fair value based on market interest rates. 

Intersegment loans are eliminated on consolidation. 

  

Operating segment information 

  

           Corporate    

           and Shared    

  Wealth  Banking   Mortgages  Services   Total 

Consolidated - 2015  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000   $'000 

            

Revenue            

Sales to external customers  21,044  10,548   7,239   -   38,831  

Total revenue  21,044   10,548   7,239   -   38,831 

            

Underlying Operating EBITDA  9,302  2,543  2,569  (6,204)   8,210 

R&D expensed  (2,317)  (710)  (254)  -   (3,281) 

            

Underlying EBITDA  6,985  1,833  2,315  (6,204)   4,929 

Share-based payments  -  -  -  (134)   (134) 

Depreciation and amortisation  (4,895)  (929)  (2,126)  (87)   (8,037) 

Net finance expense  -  -  -  (1,693)   (1,693) 

Restructuring costs  -  -  -  (3,296)   (3,296) 

Transaction and integration costs  -  -  -  (1,379)   (1,379) 

Movement in earn-out provision  -  -  -  821   821 

Impairment loss  -  (8,472)  -  -   (8,472) 

Onerous contract charge  -  (255)  -  -   (255) 

Other  -  -  -  (89)   (89) 

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense  2,090  (7,823)  189  (12,061)   (17,605) 

            

Income tax benefit           3,529 

Loss after income tax benefit           (14,076) 
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 Wealth 

 

Banking 

 

Mortgages 

  Corporate and 

Other Segments/ 

Unallocated 

 

Total 

Consolidated - 2014  $'000  $'000  $'000   $'000  $'000 

            

Revenue            

Sales to external customers  20,099   9,859   508    -  30,466  

Total revenue  20,099   9,859   508    -  30,466  

            

Underlying Operating EBITDA  9,168  2,385  265   (3,654)  8,164 

R&D expensed  (2,522)  (568)  (35)   -  (3,125) 

            

Underlying EBITDA  6,646   1,817  230    (3,654)  5,039  

Share-based payments         (287)  (287) 

Depreciation and 

amortisation 

 

(3,358) 

 

(697) 

 

(102) 

  

(389) 

 

(4,546) 

Net finance expense  -  -  -   (859)  (859) 

Costs relating to acquisition 

activities 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

  

(2,329) 

 

(2,329) 

Transition costs  -  -  -   (705)  (705) 

Profit/(loss) before income 

tax expense 

 

3,288 

 

1,120  

 

128  

  

(8,223) 

 

          (3,687) 

Income tax benefit 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

            

10,033 

Profit after income tax benefit           6,346 

  
  

Geographical information 

  

 

 

Sales to external customers 

Geographical non-current 

assets 

  2015  2014  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

         

Australia  36,555  28,298   55,626  69,713  

Middle East and Rest of World  2,276  2,168   -  37  

         

  38,831  30,466   55,626  69,750 

  

The geographical non-current assets above are exclusive of, where applicable, financial instruments and 

deferred tax assets.     
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Note 4. Other (expense)/income 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Government grants  -   94  

Movement in earn-out provisions (Note 17)   821  -  

Dividend income (Note 10)  302   -  

Onerous contract charge (Note 15)    (255)  - 

Others  31   381  

     

Other income  899  475  

  

Government grants relate to Job Action Plan rebates received from the NSW Government and Export Market 

Development Grant.   

 

Onerous contract charge relate to the expected future losses on one core banking contract where our 

customer has fallen behind in upgrades and, therefore, the revenues from the contract are insufficient to cover 

the extended maintenance amounts payable to our core banking software provider. 

 

Note 5. Net finance (expense)/income 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Interest income  58   68  

Merchant fees and bank charges  (50)  (37) 

Foreign exchange gain/(loss)  130   (35) 

Interest expense on unwinding of discount  (1,450)  (214) 

Other interest expense  (432)  (641) 

     

  (1,744)  (859) 
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Note 6. Expenses 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Loss before income tax includes the following specific expenses:     

     

Depreciation     

Plant and equipment 

  

 

786 

 

529  

     

Amortisation     

Customer contracts and relationships  983   802  

Software  6,195   3,192  

Brand name and non-compete agreement  73   23  

     

Total amortisation  7,251   4,017  

     

Total depreciation and amortisation  8,037  4,546  

     

Professional fees     

Consulting fees  906   1,035  

Directors' fees  289   311  

Audit and accounting fees   324   153  

Other  575   115  

     

Total professional fees  2,094   1,614  

     

Rental expense relating to operating leases     

Minimum lease payments  1,309   935  

     

Superannuation expense     

Defined contribution superannuation expense  1,428   1,015  
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Note 7. Income tax benefit 

  

Amounts recognised in profit or loss 

 Consolidated 

 2015 2014 

 $’000 $’000 

Current tax expense / (benefit)   

Current year (1,280) 279 

   

Deferred tax expense / (benefit)   

Origination and reversal of temporary differences (1,957) (621) 

Recognition of previously unrecognised tax losses - (8,579) 

Recognition of previously unrecognised temporary differences - (1,112) 

R&D Claim (292) - 

 (2,249) (10,312) 

   

Tax benefit on continuing operations (3,529) (10,033) 

 

Amounts recognised directly in equity 

 

 2015 2014 

 Before tax Tax benefit Net of tax Before tax Tax benefit Net of tax 

Share issue costs - 89 89 1,178 376 802 

 

Reconciliation of income tax benefit 

 Consolidated 

 2015 2014 

 $’000 $’000 

   

Loss before tax from continuing operations 17,605 3,687 

   

   

Income tax benefit/(expense) using the Company’s tax rate  at 30% 5,281 1,106 

Non-deductible expenses (2,213) (623) 

Recognition of previously unrecognised temporary differences  1,112 

Recognition of previously unrecognised tax losses - 8,579 

Effect of tax rates in foreign jurisdiction                  - (17) 

Current year temporary differences not recognised -                    - 

R&D claim 292 - 

Others              169 (124) 

   

Income tax benefit 3,529 10,033 
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Note 7. Income tax benefit (continued) 

 

Movement in deferred tax balances ($‘000)   Balance at 30 June 2015 

 

 Net  

balance at  

1 July 2014  

 Recognised in 

profit or loss  

 Recognised 

directly in 

equity  

 Net  
 Deferred Tax 

Assets  

 Deferred Tax 

Liabilities  

 Provisions               203                    6                -                 209               209                 -    

 Inventories                 13            (13)                -                   -                    -                 -    

Property, plant and equipment                   -         292                -              292              292                 - 

 Intangible assets              (384)            1,984                -              1,600           2,456           (856) 

 Accruals               214                230                -                 444               444                 -    

 Employee benefits               977              (330)                -                 647               647                 -    

 Income in advance               868              (173)                -                 695               695                 -    

 Business related capital costs               306                   1               (89)               218               218                -    

 Carry forward tax losses            8,121              1,280                -              9,401           9,401                 -    

 R&D claim              196                292                -              488              488                - 

 Others              (105)                (35)                -             (140)                   -           (140) 

 Total           10,409              3,534              (89)           13,854           14,850            (996) 
 

Unrecognised deferred tax assets 

The consolidated entity had approximately $22.8m of transferred tax losses and $3.7m of transferred capital losses related to the 2002 and prior financial years.  

These amounts are only available to the consolidated entity to the extent that they pass certain transfer tests under the ITAA 1997.  As at 30 June 2015, the 

Directors did not consider these amounts to be sufficiently certain of recognition and therefore they are not included in the above. 
 

Deferred tax assets have also not been recognised in respect of capital losses incurred since the 2002 financial year, because the Directors consider it uncertain 

that sufficient future capital profits will be available against which the consolidated entity can use the benefits therefrom. 

 Consolidated 

 2015 2014 

Deferred tax asset in relation to: $’000 $’000 

   

Tax losses 6,849 6,849 

Capital losses 5,178 6,488 

 12,027 13,337 
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Note 8. Current assets - cash and cash equivalents 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Cash at bank  4,319   9,471  

  

 

Note 9. Current assets - trade and other receivables 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Trade receivables  5,448   4,403  

Less: Provision for impairment of receivables  (289)  (293) 

  5,159   4,110  

     

Other receivables  1   1,554  

Accrued revenue  251   756  

     

  5,411   6,420  

  

The ageing of the impaired receivables provided for above are as follows: 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Not yet due  106   

Past due 0 - 30 days  106   

Past due 61 days to one year  77   283  

Past due more than one year  -   10  

     

  289   293  

  

Movements in the provision for impairment of receivables are as follows: 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Opening balance  293   131  

Additional provisions recognised  248   327  

Additions through business combinations  -   10  

Receivables written off during the year as uncollectable  (252)  (151) 

Unused amounts reversed  -   (24) 

     

Closing balance  289   293  

  

Additional provisions were recognised during the year relating to specific disputes with customers where the 

collectability is uncertain.   
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Past due but not impaired 

Customers with balances past due but without provision for impairment of receivables amount to $2,047,000 as at 

30 June 2015 ($1,083,000 as at 30 June 2014). 

  

The ageing of the past due but not impaired receivables are as follows: 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Past due 0 - 30 days  683   442  

Past due 31 - 60 days  616   171  

Past due 61 days to one year  748   422  

Past due more than one year  -   48  

     

  2,047   1,083  

 

 The consolidated entity believes that the unimpaired amounts that are past due by more than 30 days are still 

collectible in full, based on amounts received since balance date and historic payment behaviour. 

 

Note 10. Non-current assets - other financial assets 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Shares in listed entity - at fair value  -   1,115  

Shares in unlisted entity - at fair value  151   151  

     

  151   1,266  

  

In March 2015, Rubik disposed of all its shares in Finzsoft Solutions Limited (NZSX: FIN) by accepting the takeover 

offer from Silverlake HGH Limited to buy the FIN shares at NZ$3 per share.  This transaction resulted in a credit to 

other comprehensive income of $3,733,000.  Prior to the disposal of FIN shares, Rubik received $302,000 in 

dividends. 

 

The remaining equity investment relates to CCK Financial Solutions Ltd.  Fair value movements are recognised in 

other comprehensive income through the fair value reserve in equity. 

  

Note 11. Non-current assets - property, plant and equipment 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Plant and equipment - at cost  3,020   3,690  

Less: Accumulated depreciation  (1,448)  (1,880) 

Less: Impairment  (976)  - 

     

  596  1,810  
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Reconciliations 

Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year 

are set out below: 

  

  Plant and  

  equipment  

Consolidated  $'000  

    

Balance at 1 July 2013  1,181   

Additions  1,137   

Additions through business combinations (note 28)  21   

Depreciation expense  (529)  

    

Balance at 30 June 2014  1,810   

Additions  615   

Impairment of assets  (976)  

Write off of assets  (67)  

Depreciation expense  (786)  

    

Balance at 30 June 2015  596  

  

Note 12. Non-current assets - intangibles 

   Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

    (restated) 

Goodwill - at cost  28,414   28,414  

Less: Impairment  (5,935)  - 

  22,479  28,414 

     

Customer contracts and relationships - at cost  6,815  6,815  

Less: Accumulated amortisation  (3,950)  (2,967) 

  2,865   3,848  

     

Software - at cost  50,742   48,906  

Less: Accumulated amortisation  (11,153)  (4,959) 

Less: Impairment  (10,082)  (8,521) 

  29,507  35,426  

     

Other intangible assets - at cost  294   294  

Less: Accumulated amortisation  (115)  (42) 

  179   252  

     

  55,030  67,940  
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Note that the 2014 figures above have been restated for finalisation of purchase price allocations, as set out in 

note 28. 
 

Reconciliations 

Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year 

are set out below: 

  

 

 

  

 Customer 

contracts 

and 

 

  

 

Other 

 

  

  Goodwill  relationships  Software  intangibles  Total 

Consolidated  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

           

Balance at 1 July 2013  10,919   2,787   22,299   294   36,299  

Additions  -  -  2,025   -  2,025  

Additions through business combinations 

(note 28, restated) 

 

17,495 

 

1,863  

 

14,275 

 

- 

 

33,633  

Transfers in/(out)      19  (19)  -  

Amortisation expense  -  (802)  (3,192)  (23)  (4,017) 

           

Balance at 30 June 2014  28,414  3,848  35,426  252   67,940  

Additions  -  -  1,833  -  1,833 

Exchange differences  -  -  4   -  4  

Impairment of intangibles  (5,935)      (1,561)    (7,496) 

Amortisation expense  -  (983)           (6,195)  (73)  (7,251) 

           

Balance at 30 June 2015  22,479  2,865  29,507  179   55,030 

  

Impairment testing for cash-generating units containing goodwill 

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to the consolidated entity’s CGUs (operating divisions) 

as follows.   

  

   Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Banking  -  5,935  

Wealth  5,399   5,399  

Mortgages  17,080   17,080 

     

  22,479  28,414 
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As at 30 June 2015, the consolidated entity measured the recoverable amount of each CGU based on its value 

in use, determined by discounting the future cash flows to be generated from the continuing use of the CGU. 

Based on this analysis, an impairment loss of $8.472m was recognised for the banking CGU.  This impairment was 

allocated as follows: 

 

  $'000  

    

Plant & equipment (note 11)  976   

Goodwill  5,935   

Software  1,561  

    

  8,472  

  

Key assumptions used in the calculation of value in use were as follows. 

 

 2015 2014 

Banking   

Discount rate 14.0% 17.9% 

Terminal value growth rate 3.0% 3.0% 

Budgeted EBITDA growth rate (average of next 5 years) 31.9% 20.4% 

   

Wealth   

Discount rate 17.9% 18.0% 

Terminal value growth rate 3.0% 3.0% 

Budgeted EBITDA growth rate (average of next 5 years) 17.3% 29.6% 

   

Mortgages   

Discount rate 17.9% 15.5% 

Terminal value growth rate 3.0% 3.0% 

Budgeted EBITDA growth rate (average of next 5 years) 20.2% 20.0% 

  

The discount rate was a pre-tax measure based on the rate of 10-year government bonds issued by the 

government in the relevant market and in the same currency as the cash flows, adjusted for a risk premium to 

reflect both the increased risk of investing in equities generally and the systemic risk of the specific CGU. 

 

Five years of cash flows were included in the discounted cash flow model. A long-term growth rate into perpetuity 

has been determined as the lower of the nominal Australian inflation rate and the long-term compound annual 

EBITDA growth rate estimated by management.  

 

Budgeted EBITDA was based on expectations of future outcomes taking into account past experience, adjusted 

for the anticipated revenue growth and cost savings.  Revenue growth was projected taking into account the 

average growth levels experienced and industry and business specific factors. Cost savings are those expected 

to be realised through integration of the back office function across CGUs. 
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The estimated recoverable amount each CGU exceeded its carrying amount by approximately: 

 Consolidated 

 2015 

$’000 

2014 

$’000 

   

Banking - 2,681 

Wealth 14,584 41,865 

Mortgages 2,975 4,666 
 

 

 

Management believes that there are no reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions on which the 

recoverable amount of goodwill is based that would cause the Wealth CGU carrying amount to exceed its 

recoverable amount.  

 

Management has identified that a reasonably possible change in two key assumptions could cause the carrying 

amount to exceed the recoverable amount for the Mortgages CGU.  The following table shows the amount by 

which these two assumptions would need to change individually for the estimated recoverable amount to be 

equal to the carrying amount. 

 

 Change required for carrying 

amount to equal recoverable 

amount 

 2015 2014* 

Discount rate increase 1.1% N/A 

Budgeted EBITDA growth rate (decrease) (1.2%) N/A 

 

*In 2014, Management believed there were no reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions affecting 

the Mortgages CGU which will result in impairment. 

Note 13. Current liabilities - trade and other payables 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Trade payables  1,265   1,930  

Other payables and accruals  4,816  5,275  

     

  6,081  7,205  

  

Refer to note 22 for further information on financial instruments. 

  

Trade payables are recognised when incurred, are non-interest bearing and generally subject to 30 day terms. 

Due to the short-term nature of these payables, their carrying value is assumed to approximate their fair value. 
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Note 14. Employee benefits 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

Current liabilities     

Annual leave  1,243   1,312  

Long service leave  390   261  

Provision for short-term incentives*  185   671 

     

  1,818   2,244  

*Reclassified from FY 2014 presentation. 

 

  2015  2014 

Non-current liabilities  $'000  $'000 

     

Long service leave  179   397  
 

Note 15. Current liabilities - provisions 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Deferred consideration  1,577  3,412  

Warranties  117   117  

Onerous contracts (Note 4)   255  - 

     

  1,949  3,529  

  

Warranties 

The provision represents the estimated warranty claims in respect of products sold which are still under warranty 

at the reporting date. The provision is estimated based on historical warranty claim information, sales levels and 

any recent trends that may suggest future claims could differ from historical amounts. 

  

Movements in provisions 

Movements in each class of provision during the current financial year, other than employee benefits, are set out 

below: 

  

   Onerous  Deferred     

   contracts  consideration   Warranties 

Consolidated - 2015   $’000  $'000   $'000 

         

Carrying amount at the start of the year   -  3,412    117  

Recognition of provision   255  -   -   

Unwinding of discount (Note 5)   -  88    -  

Amounts used    -  (1,194)    - 

Transfer from contingent consideration   -  1,500   - 

Payments   -  (2,229)   - 

         

Carrying amount at the end of the year   255  1,577   117  
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Note 16. Borrowings 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Commercial bills - current  -  2,000  

 

 

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Commercial bills - noncurrent  4,421   4,671  

  

Refer to note 22 for further information on financial instruments. 

  

Total secured liabilities 

The total secured liabilities (current and non-current) are as follows: 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Commercial bills  4,421   6,671  

  

Assets pledged as security 

The bank overdraft and loans are secured by first mortgages over the consolidated entity's assets. 

  

Financing arrangements 

Unrestricted access was available at the reporting date to the following lines of credit: 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Total facilities     

Commercial bills  6,950   8,950  

Bankers undertakings  650   647  

  7,600   9,597  

     

Used at the reporting date     

Commercial bills  4,421  6,671 

Bankers undertakings  647  647 

  5,068  7,318 

     

Unused at the reporting date     

Commercial bills  2,529  2,279 

Bankers undertakings  3  -  

  2,532  2,279  

 

The commercial bill facility amortises by $500,000 per quarter and the balance is repayable on 30 September 

2016. 
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Note 17. Non-current liabilities - provisions 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Contingent consideration  7,280   8,239  

Lease make good  290   270  

     

  7,570  8,509  

 

  

Movements in provisions 

Movements in each class of provision during the current financial year, other than employee benefits, are set out 

below: 

  

   Contingent  Lease 

  consideration  make good 

Consolidated - 2015  $'000  $'000 

     

Carrying amount at the start of the year  8,239   270  

Additional provisions recognised  -  10 

Unwinding of discount (Note 5)  1,362  10 

Transfer to deferred consideration  (1,500)  - 

Amount reversed in profit or loss  (1,164)   

Earn-out true-up  343  - 

     

Carrying amount at the end of the year  7,280  290  

  

During the period, the consolidated entity recognised a number of movements in contingent consideration.  

These relate to: 

- The finalisation of the earn-out amount payable to the vendors of Provisio Technologies Pty Ltd led to an 

amount of $1,500,000 being transferred to deferred consideration and the release of $1,164,000 to profit 

for the period. 

- Under the accounting standards, contingent consideration must be discounted to a present value figure 

on initial recognition of the likely future payment.  As time passes between initial recognition and the 

actual payment date, this discount is unwound and recognised as an interest expense.  During the 

period, $1,450,000 (being $1,362,000 related to non-current provisions and $88,000 related to current 

provisions (see note 15)) was recognised as an interest expense related to the unwinding of discounts.  

This is a non-cash item during the period. 

- The potential future earn-out payment to the vendors of Stargate Information Systems Pty Ltd was 

reassessed as at balance date and adjusted by a present value amount of $343,000. 

  

Note 18. Equity - issued capital 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014  2015  2014 

  Shares  Shares  $'000  $'000 

         

Ordinary shares    366,217,323   340,999,914   67,691   68,046  

Less: Treasury shares  (26,000,000)  -  -  - 

  340,217,323  340,999,914  67,691  68,046 
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Movements in ordinary share capital 

  

Details  Date  Shares  Issue price  $'000 

         

Balance  30 Jun 2013  261,263,035     34,617  

         

Issuance of shares relating to business acquisitions  3 Dec 2013  4,735,572   $0.26  1,231  

Issuance of shares relating to capital raising - 1st 

Tranche  

 17 Apr 2014  24,400,000   $0.44   10,736  

Issuance of shares relating to capital raising - SPP  22 May 2014  18,183,125   $0.44   8,000  

Issuance of shares relating to capital raising - 2nd 

Tranche  

 4 Jun 2014  32,418,182   $0.44   14,264  

Share issue transaction costs, net of tax    -    (802) 

         

Balance  30 Jun 2014  340,999,914     68,046  

  

Issuance of shares on the exercise of options  various  573,900     113  

Share buy-back  29 Dec 2014  (1,356,491)    (379) 

Issuance of loan funded shares  various  26,000,000     -  

Tax benefit on share issue cost    -     (89) 

         

Balance  30 Jun 2015  366,217,323    67,691 

  

 

  

Ordinary shares 

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on the winding up of the company 

in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. The fully paid ordinary shares have no par 

value and the company does not have a limited amount of authorised capital. 

  

On a show of hands every member present at a meeting in person or by proxy shall have one vote and upon a 

poll each share shall have one vote. 

 

Treasury shares are shares issued to Rubik’s senior management in relation to the loan funded share arrangement.  

Please refer to Note 34 for further details 

 

  

Share buy-back 

On 29 December 2014, Rubik bought back 1,356,491 ordinary shares which were unmarketable parcels at a price 

of $0.279 per share.   

  

Capital risk management 

The consolidated entity's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going 

concern, so that it can provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an 

optimum capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. 

  

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the consolidated entity may adjust the amount of dividends 

paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. 

  

The consolidated entity would look to raise capital when an opportunity to invest in a business or company was 

seen as EPS accretive.   
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The consolidated entity is subject to certain financing arrangements covenants, including gearing ratio and 

interest and debt service cover. Meeting these is given priority in all capital risk management decisions. There 

have been no events of default on the financing arrangements during the financial year. 

  

The capital risk management policy remains unchanged from the 2014 Annual Report. 

  

Note 19. Equity - reserves 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Fair value reserve  3,337   (396) 

Foreign currency reserve  (14)  (47) 

Options reserve  409   298  

     

  3,732   (145) 

  

Movements in reserves 

Movements in each class of reserve during the current and previous financial year are set out below: 

  

  Fair  Foreign        

  value  currency  Options  Total 

Consolidated  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

         

Balance at 1 July 2013  (920)  (44)  11   (953) 

Foreign currency translation  -  (3)  -  (3) 

Share based payments  -  -  287   287  

Net change in fair value of investments  524   -  -  524  

         

Balance at 30 June 2014  (396)  (47)  298   (145) 

Foreign currency translation  -  33   -  33  

Net change in fair value of investments  3,733   -  -  3,733  

Share based payments  -  -  111  111 

         

Balance at 30 June 2015  3,337   (14)  409   3,732 

  

Fair value reserve 

The reserve is used to recognise increments and decrements in the fair value of financial assets that are not 

accounted for via profit or loss. 
 

Foreign currency reserve 

The reserve is used to recognise exchange differences arising from translation of the financial statements of 

foreign operations to Australian dollars. 
 

 

Options reserve 

The reserve is used to recognise the value of options and other share based structures provided to employees 

and directors as part of their remuneration, and other parties as part of their compensation for services.  
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Note 20. Equity - accumulated losses 

   Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Accumulated losses at the beginning of the financial year  (1,701)  (8,047) 

Profit/(loss) after income tax benefit for the year  (14,076)  6,346  

     

Accumulated losses at the end of the financial year  (15,777)  (1,701) 

  

Note 21. Equity - dividends 

  

Dividends 

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current or previous financial year. 

  

Franking credits 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Franking credits available for subsequent financial years based on a tax rate of 30%  1,832   1,832  

  

The above amounts represent the balance of the franking account as at the end of the financial year, adjusted 

for: 

●  franking credits that will arise from the payment of the amount of the provision for income tax at the reporting 

date 

●  franking debits that will arise from the payment of dividends recognised as a liability at the reporting date; and 

●  franking credits that will arise from the receipt of dividends recognised as receivables at the reporting date 
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Note 22. Financial instruments 

  

Accounting classifications and fair values 

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including 

their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial 

liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value. 

 

 

30 June 2015  Carrying Amount Fair Value Level 

 

Note 
Fair 

value 

Amortised 

cost 

Other 

financial 

liabilities 

1 2 3 Total 

Financial assets measured at fair value       

Share in unlisted entity 10 151     151 151 

  151       

Financial assets not measured at fair value       

Cash and cash equivalents 8  4,319      

Trade and other receivables 9  5,700      

   10,019      

Financial liabilities measured at fair value       

Contingent consideration 17 7,280     7,280 7,280 

  7,280       

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value       

Trade and other payables 13   6,081     

Secured bank loans    4,421     

    10,502     
 

30 June 2014  Carrying Amount Fair Value Level 

 

Note 
Fair 

value 

Amortised 

cost 

Other 

financial 

liabilities 

1 2 3 Total 

Financial assets measured at fair value       

Shares in listed entity 10 1,115   1,115   1,115 

Share in unlisted entity 10 151     151 151 

  1,266       

Financial assets not measured at fair value       

Cash and cash equivalents 8  9,471      

Trade and other receivables 9  6,713      

   16,184      

Financial liabilities measured at fair value       

Contingent consideration 17 8,239     8,239 8,239 

  8,239       

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value       

Trade and other payables 13   7,205     

Secured bank loans    6,671     

    13,876     
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Measurement of fair values 

The following table show the valuation techniques used in measuring Level 2 and Level 3 fair values, as well as 

significant unobservable inputs used. 

 

Financial instruments measured at fair value 

Type 

 

 Valuation Technique 

Significant unobservable 

inputs 

Inter-relationship 

between key 

unobservable inputs and 

fair value measurement 

Shares in unlisted 

entity 

Based on the last ASX trading 

price of the delisted entity 

(December 2012).  This amount 

is then compared to the book 

value of the shares from the 

latest available audited 

financial statements of the 

investee. 

 

 

Not applicable 

Contingent 

consideration 

Discounted cash flows: The 

valuation model considers the 

present value of expected 

payments, discounted using a 

risk-adjusted discount rate.  The 

expected payments are 

determined by considering the 

possible scenarios of forecast 

EBITDA, the amount to be paid 

under each scenario and the 

probability of each scenario. 

 Risk-adjusted discount 

rate of 17.9% (2014: 

16.5%). 

 

The estimated fair value 

would increase 

(decrease) if: 

 the risk-adjusted 

discount rate were 

lower (higher). 

Generally, a change in 

the annual revenue 

growth rate is 

accompanied by a 

directionally similar 

change in EBITDA margin 

 

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values 

Movements in level 3 assets and liabilities during the current and previous financial year are set out below: 

 

 

 Shares in 

unlisted 

 Contingent 

Consideration 

  entities   

Consolidated  $'000  $'000 

     

Balance at 1 July 2013  151  3,848  

Assumed in business combination  -  5,785 

Amounts used  -  (847) 

Unwinding of discount  -  214 

Net change in fair value  -  (761) 

     

Balance at 30 June 2014  151   8,239  

 
 

 
 
 

 

Unwinding of discount  -  1,362 

Transfer to deferred consideration  -  (1,500) 

Amounts reversed in profit or loss  -    (1,164) 

Earn-out true-up  -  343 

     

Balance at 30 June 2015  151   7,280 
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Sensitivity analysis 

For the fair values of contingent consideration, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the 

significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects. 

 

 

Effect in thousands AU$ Profit or Loss 

 Increase Decrease 

30 June 2015   

Risk-adjusted discount rate (1% movement) 85 (85) 

 

Financial risk management 

The consolidated entity has exposure to the following risks arising from the financial instruments: 
 Market risk  

 Credit risk 

 Liquidity risk 

 

i. i. Risk management framework 

The company’s board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the consolidated 

entity’s risk management framework. The board of directors has established the Audit, Risk and Compliance 

Committee, which is responsible for developing and monitoring the consolidated entity’s risk management 

policies. The committee reports regularly to the board of directors on its activities. 

 

The consolidated entity’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the 

consolidated entity, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk 

management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the 

consolidated entity’s activities. The consolidated entity, through its training and procedures, aims to maintain a 

disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations. 

 

The Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee oversees how management monitors compliance with the 

consolidated entity’s risk management policies and procedures, and reviews the adequacy of the risk 

management framework in relation to the risks faced by the consolidated entity. 

  

ii.  Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity 

prices – will affect the consolidated entity’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.  The 

objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable 

parameters, while optimising the return. 

 

Foreign currency risk 

The consolidated entity undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currency and is exposed to 

foreign currency risk through foreign exchange rate fluctuations. 

  

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised financial assets and financial 

liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. The risk is measured using sensitivity 

analysis and cash flow forecasting. 
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The carrying amount of the consolidated entity's foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial 

liabilities at the reporting date was as follows: 

  

  Assets Liabilities 

  2015  2014  2015  2014 

Consolidated  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

         

US dollars  1,248   254   11   29  

Pound Sterling  47   16   3   3  

New Zealand dollars  27   216   -  - 

Singapore dollars  18  17   22  33  

         

  1,340  503   36  65  
 

 

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year: 

 

 Average Rate Year-end spot rate 

Base Currency (AU$1) 2015 2014 2015 2014 

US$ 0.829 0.914 0.765 0.942 

NZ$ 1.079 1.102 1.119 1.072 

SG$ 1.091 1.152 1.034 1.177 

 

 

The consolidated entity had net assets denominated in foreign currencies of $768,000 (assets $804,000 less liabilities 

$36,000) as at 30 June 2015 (2014: $438,000 (assets $503,000 less liabilities $65,000)). 

 

  AUD strengthened AUD weakened 

Consolidated - 2015 

 

% change 

 Effect on 

profit 

before tax 

 

Effect on 

equity 

 

% change 

 Effect on 

profit 

before tax 

 

Effect on 

equity 

    $’000  $’000    $’000  $’000 

             

US dollars  10%   (124)  (87)  10%   124  87 

Pounds Sterling  10%   (5)  (3)  10%   5   3 

New Zealand dollars  10%   (3)  (2)  10%   3   2 

Singapore dollars  10%   -   -   10%   -  - 

             

    (132)  (92)    132  92 

 
 

  

  AUD strengthened AUD weakened 

Consolidated - 2014 

 

% change 

 Effect on 

profit 

before tax 

 

Effect on 

equity 

 

% change 

 Effect on 

profit 

before tax 

 

Effect on 

equity 

    $’000  $’000    $’000  $’000 

             

US dollars  10%   (22)  (15)  10%   22   15  

Pounds Sterling  10%   (1)  (1)  10%   1   1  

New Zealand dollars  10%   (22)  (15)  10%   22   15  

Singapore dollars  10%   2   1   10%   (2)  (1) 

             

    (43)  (30)    43   30  
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Price risk 

The consolidated entity is not exposed to any significant price risk. 

  

Interest rate risk 

The consolidated entity has $4,421,000 of commercial bills as at 30 June 2015 at a variable interest rate.  

 

As at the reporting date, the consolidated entity had the following variable rate deposits and borrowings 

outstanding: 

  

  2015 2014 

 

 Weighted 

average 

interest rate 

 

Balance 

 Weighted 

average 

interest rate 

 

Balance 

Consolidated  %  $'000  %  $'000 

         

Cash at bank and on deposit  1.88%   1,249   2.85%   5,457  

Commercial bills  5.56%   (4,421)  5.64%   (1,691) 

  

An analysis by remaining contractual maturities is shown in 'liquidity and interest rate risk management' below. 

  

  Basis points increase Basis points decrease 

Consolidated - 2015 

 

Basis points 

change 

 Effect on 

profit before 

tax 

 

Effect on 

equity 

 

Basis points 

change 

 Effect on 

profit before 

tax 

 

Effect on 

equity 

    $’000  $’000    $’000  $’000 

             

Cash and cash equivalents  100   12   8  100   (12)  (8) 

Commercial bills  100   (44)  (31)  100   44   31  

             

    (32)   (23)     32  23 

  

  Basis points increase Basis points decrease 

Consolidated - 2014 

 

Basis points 

change 

 Effect on 

profit before 

tax 

 

Effect on 

equity 

 

Basis points 

change 

 Effect on 

profit before 

tax 

 

Effect on 

equity 

    $’000  $’000    $’000  $’000 

             

Cash and cash equivalents  100   55   39   100   (55)  (39) 

Commercial bills  100   (17)  (12)  100   17   12  

             

    38   27     (38)  (27) 
 

iii. Credit risk 

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss 

to the consolidated entity.  The consolidated entity obtains guarantees where appropriate to mitigate credit risk. 

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognised financial assets is the carrying amount, 

net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the statement of financial position and notes 

to the financial statements. The consolidated entity’s customers are primarily authorised deposit taking 

institutions.  The consolidated entity does not hold any collateral. 

  

Trade and other receivables 

The consolidated entity’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each 

customer. The demographics of the consolidated entity’s customer base, including the default risk of the industry 

and country in which customers operate, has some influence on credit risk. 
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The consolidated entity has established an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred 

losses in respect of trade and other receivables. Given the history of minimal losses from bad debts, the main 

component of this allowance is a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures 

provisioned as these are identified. 

  
 

Other financial assets 

The consolidated entity limits its exposure to credit risk on deposits by only investing in independently credit rated 

Australian Authorised Financial Institutions’ call and term deposits. These are generally held on short terms to 

ensure funds are available for identified funding requirements. 
 

The carrying amount of the consolidated entity’s financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.  The 

consolidated entity’s maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was: 

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Cash and cash equivalents  4,319   9,471  

Trade and receivables  5,411  6,713 

Other financial assets  151  1,266  

     

  9,881  17,450 
 

 

iv. Liquidity risk 

Vigilant liquidity risk management requires the consolidated entity to maintain sufficient liquid assets (mainly cash 

and cash equivalents) and available borrowing facilities to be able to pay debts as and when they become 

due and payable. 

  

The consolidated entity manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves and available borrowing 

facilities by continuously monitoring actual and forecast cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of 

financial assets and liabilities. 

  

Financing arrangements 

Unused borrowing facilities at the reporting date:  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Commercial bills  2,529   2,250  

Bankers undertakings  3   -  

     

  2,532   2,250  
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Remaining contractual maturities 

The following tables detail the consolidated entity's remaining contractual maturity for its financial instrument 

liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on 

the earliest date on which the financial liabilities are required to be paid. The tables include both interest and 

principal cash flows disclosed as remaining contractual maturities and therefore these totals may differ from their 

carrying amount in the statement of financial position. 

  

 

 Weighted 

average 

interest rate 

 

1 year or less 

 

Between 1 

and 2 years 

 

Between 2 

and 5 years 

 

Over 5 years 

 Remaining 

contractual 

maturities 

Consolidated - 2015  %  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

             

Non-derivatives             

Non-interest bearing             

Trade and other payables  -%  6,081  -  -  -  6,081 

             

Interest-bearing - variable             

Commercial bills*  5.56%   -  4,812  -  -  4,812 

             

Interest-bearing - fixed rate             

Commercial bills*  -%   -  -  -  -  - 

Total non-derivatives 

 

 

 

6,081 

 

4,812 

 

- 

 

- 

  

10,893 

  

* Includes interest of $312,000 

 

 

 Weighted 

average 

interest rate 

 

1 year or less 

 

Between 1 

and 2 years 

 

Between 2 

and 5 years 

 

Over 5 years 

 Remaining 

contractual 

maturities 

Consolidated – 2014   %  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

             

Non-derivatives             

Non-interest bearing             

Trade and other payables  -%  7,876   -  -  -  7,876  

             

Interest-bearing - variable             

Commercial bills*  5.64%   1,056  759  -  -  1,815 

             

Interest-bearing - fixed rate             

Commercial bills*  6.05%   1,060  4,363  -  -  5,423 

Total non-derivatives 

 

 

 

9,992 

 

5,122 

 

- 

 

- 

  

15,114 

 

* Includes interest of $567,000 

 

 

The cash flows in the maturity analysis above are not expected to occur significantly earlier than contractually 

disclosed above. 

  

Assets pledged as security 

The commercial bills are secured by a first mortgage over the consolidated entity's assets. 

 

Fair value of financial instruments 
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Unless otherwise stated, the carrying amounts of financial instruments reflect their fair value. 

  

 
 

Note 23. Remuneration of auditors 

  

During the financial year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by KPMG, the auditor of 

the company, and its network firms: 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $  $ 

     

Professional services – KPMG 

R&D Incentive  

 

16,000 

 

- 

     

Audit or review of the financial statements  198,030  135,630  

     

  214,030  135,630 

     

Audit services - network firms     

Audit or review of the financial statements  18,027   18,232  

     

Other services - network firms     

Taxation services - KPMG Singapore  5,097   5,405  

     

  23,124   23,637  

  

Note 24. Contingent liabilities 

  

The consolidated entity granted certain securities in favour of Westpac Banking Corporation as part of entering 

into the Facility Agreement. 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Bank guarantees  647  647  
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Note 25. Commitments 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Capital commitments     

Committed at the reporting date but not recognised as liabilities, payable:     

Intangible assets  525  875  

     

Lease commitments - operating     

Committed at the reporting date but not recognised as liabilities, payable:     

Within one year  1,303  1,358  

One to five years  1,585  2,829 

     

  3,413  4,187 

  

Operating lease commitments includes contracted amounts for various office space and plant and equipment 

under non-cancellable operating leases expiring within 1 to 5 years with, in some cases, options to extend. The 

leases have various escalation clauses. On renewal, the terms of the leases are renegotiated. 

  

Capital commitments includes contracted amounts under the software licence agreement for Temenos T24. The 

consolidated entity is required to make certain payments in relation to maintenance. Under the terms of the 

licence agreement, the first payment was due 30 June 2014 and thereafter until final contracted payment due 

31 December 2016. 

  

Note 26. Related party transactions 

  

Parent entity 

Rubik Financial Limited is the parent entity. 

  

Subsidiaries 

Interests in subsidiaries are set out in note 29. 

  

Receivable from and payable to related parties 
 

During the year, the Group purchased and sold goods and received services from Field Solutions Group Pty Ltd 

and Stargate Technologies Pty Ltd.  These companies are associated with Andrew Roberts and Brett Spencer, 

respectively, who were members of Rubik’s key management personnel at some point during FY2015.   

 

 Transaction value 

For the twelve months ended 

Balance outstanding 

In dollars 30 June 2015 30 June 2014 30 June 2015 30 June 2014 

Sale of goods and 

rendering of services 
160,998 - 160,998 - 

Purchases of goods and 

rendering of services 
(1,313,789) (174,628) (145,718) 49,985 

 

 

Loans to/from related parties 

There were no loans to or from related parties at the current and previous reporting date. 
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Terms and conditions 

All transactions were made on normal commercial terms and conditions and at market rates.  

  

Key management personnel compensation 

The key management personnel compensation comprised of the following: 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

Short-term employee benefits  1,823  1,597 

Post-employment benefits  113  74 

Termination benefits  401  - 

Share-based payments  134  287 

     

  2,471  1,958 

 

Note 27. Parent entity information 

  

Set out below is the supplementary information about the parent entity. 

  

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 

  

  Parent 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Profit/(loss) after income tax  (3,825)  4,344  

     

Total comprehensive income  (93)  4,868  

  

Statement of financial position 

  

  Parent 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Total current assets  36,349   37,932  

     

Total assets  90,053   91,675  

     

Total current liabilities  1,913   4,019  

     

Total liabilities  18,435   19,720  

     

Equity     

Issued capital  67,691   68,046  

Reserves  3,746  (98) 

Retained profits/(accumulated losses)  181  4,007  

     

Total equity  71,618  71,955  
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Guarantees entered into by the parent entity in relation to the debts of its subsidiaries 

The company entered into a performance guarantee dated 9 May 2012 on behalf of its subsidiary Core In A Box 

Pty Ltd in accordance with its execution of a new SaaS Master Agreement. The agreement is for the provision of 

software as a service for a financial institution with an initial term of five years. 

  

The company has entered into a Deed of Cross Guarantee with certain subsidiaries. Under the terms of the Deed, 

the company has guaranteed the repayment of all current and future creditors in the event of any of the entities 

party to the Deed are wound up. No provision is considered necessary in relation to the guarantee given under 

the Deed of Cross Guarantee as at 30 June 2015 as the probability of an outflow of resources is remote. 

  

Contingent liabilities 

The company granted certain securities in favour of Westpac Banking Corporation as part of entering into the 

Facility Agreement. 

  

  Parent 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

     

Bank guarantees  647  647  

  

Capital commitments  

The parent entity had no capital commitments as at 30 June 2015 or 30 June 2014. 

 

  2015  2014 2013 

Lease commitments – operating  $'000  $'000 $'000 

Committed at the reporting date but not recognised as liabilities, payable:      

Within one year  1,303   1,178  1,070  

One to five years  1,585   1,549  3,850  

      

  2,888  2,727 4,920 

 

 

Significant accounting policies 

The accounting policies of the parent entity are consistent with those of the consolidated entity, as disclosed in 

note 1, except for the following: 

●  Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost, less any impairment, in the parent entity. 

●  Dividends received from subsidiaries are recognised as other income by the parent entity and its receipt may 

be an indicator of an impairment of the investment. 
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Note 28. Business combinations 

 

 

AMEE Easy Software Solutions Pty Limited & AMEE IP Holdings Pty Limited 

On 28 March 2014, Rubik completed its acquisition of AMEE Easy Software Solutions Pty Ltd and AMEE IP Holdings 

Pty Ltd (and all of the units in the AMEE IP Unit Trust) for a consideration of $3,233,000. AMEE provides revenue and 

commission software for Australian Financial Services Licensees and financial planning practices. This acquisition 

provides Rubik with greater exposure to financial planners that are not currently Rubik customers.  The values 

identified in relation to the acquisition of AMEE were final as at 30 June 2015. 

  

Details of the acquisition are as follows: 

  

 

 Final 

Fair value 

  $'000 

   

Cash and cash equivalents  101  

Trade receivables  384  

Other receivables  645  

Plant and equipment  3  

Customer contracts and relationships  277  

Software  2,074  

Trade payables  (13) 

Other payables  (160) 

Employee benefits  (17) 

Revenue received in advance  (476) 

   

Net assets acquired  2,818  

Goodwill  415  

   

Acquisition-date fair value of the total consideration transferred  3,233  

   

Representing:   

Cash paid or payable to vendor  3,233  
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Stargate Information Systems Pty Ltd 

On 4 June 2014, Rubik acquired Stargate Information Systems Pty Ltd “Stargate” for a consideration of $22,685,000 

(including contingent consideration with a net present value of $5,785,000). Contingent consideration is 

calculated as a multiple of contributed EBITDA in FY 2015 and FY 2016, adjusted for certain items as per the Sale 

and Purchase Agreement.  Contingent consideration is capped at a maximum of $15 million.  Stargate is amongst 

the largest independent mortgage technology service providers in the Australian mortgage broking market.  
 

During FY 2015, Rubik reviewed the provisional purchase price allocation as provided for under the Australian 

Accounting Standards.  The adjustments made following this review are set out below and have been included 

in the FY 2014 numbers presented throughout this report.  The adjusted values identified in relation to the 

acquisition of Stargate were final as at 30 June 2015. 

 

 

Details of the acquisition are as follows: 

  

 

 Provisional 

Fair Value 

Adjustments Final Fair 

Value 

  $'000 $'000 $'000 

     

Other current assets  56   56 

Customer contracts  1,300   1,300 

Software  7,800  2,200 10,000 

Other payables*  (1,911)  (1,911) 

Employee benefits  (525)  (525) 

Revenue received in advance  (235)  (235) 

     

Net assets acquired  6,485   8,865 

Goodwill  16,200  (2,200) 14,000 

     

Acquisition date fair value of the total consideration transferred  22,685   22,685 

     

Representing:     

Cash paid or payable to vendor  19,375   19,375 

Less: Liabilities assumed*  (1,911)  (1,911) 

Cash paid to vendor at completion  17,464  17,464 

Contingent consideration – Earn-out  5,785   5,785 

Net working capital adjustment received or receivable from vendor  (564)  (564) 

     

  22,685   22,685 

 

* Debt repaid immediately following completion  
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Infinitive Pty Ltd 

On 24 June 2014, Rubik completed its acquisition of Infinitive Pty Ltd for a consideration of $2,959,000 (including 

deferred consideration with a net present value of $3,412,000).  Deferred consideration was initially the subject of 

an earn-out, however on 1 September 2014 Rubik agreed with the vendors of Infinitive to make a one-off payment 

of $3.5 million during FY 2015 in order to remove this earn-out obligation.   As per the Sale and Purchase Agreement, 

the previous earn-out amount was capped at $14.1million.  Infinitive is a leading provider of e-commerce solutions 

to the Australian mortgage industry and is one of only two mortgage gateways.  
 

During FY 2015, Rubik reviewed the provisional purchase price allocation as provided for under the Australian 

Accounting Standards.  The adjustments made following this review are set out below and have been included 

in the FY 2014 numbers presented throughout this report.  The adjusted values identified in relation to the 

acquisition of Infinitive were final as at 30 June 2015. 
 

Details of the acquisition are as follows: 

  

 

 Provisional 

Fair Value 

Adjustments Final Fair 

Value 

  $'000 $'000 $'000 

     

Cash and cash equivalents  566   566 

Trade receivables  268   268 

Other receivables  28   28 

Other current assets  4   4 

Plant and equipment  18   18 

Customer contracts  335  (49) 286 

Software  1,560  641 2,201 

Trade payables  (255)  (255) 

Other payables*  (2,738)  (2,738) 

Employee benefits  (499)  (499) 

     

Net liabilities acquired  (713)  (713) 

Goodwill  3,672  (592) 3,080 

     

Acquisition date fair value of the total consideration transferred  2,959   2,959 

     

Representing:     

Cash paid or payable to vendor  2,400   2,400 

Less: Liabilities assumed – Convertible note*  (1,387)  (1,387) 

Less: Identified liabilities deducted from purchase price  (508)  (508) 

Cash paid to vendors at completion  505  505 

Net working capital amount received or receivable from vendors  (958)  (958) 

Deferred consideration  3,412  3,412 

     

  2,959   2,959 

  

* Other payables includes debt repaid immediately following completion 

 

The acquisition of Stargate and Infinitive expands Rubik’s product portfolio to include mortgage desktop 

applications (including CRM) and transactional gateway platforms. These mortgage platforms complement 

Rubik’s existing Wealth and Banking platforms, especially after the systems are integrated. 
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Note 29. Interests in subsidiaries 

  

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following subsidiaries in 

accordance with the accounting policy described in note 1: 

  

    Ownership interest 

  Principal place of business/  2015  2014 

Name  Country of incorporation  %  % 

       

Rubik Financial Technology Pty Ltd  Australia  100.00%   100.00%  

Swift El-Ten Services Pty Ltd  Australia  100.00%   100.00%  

Rubik Financial Technology (Asia) Pte Ltd  Singapore  100.00%   100.00%  

Core in a Box Pty Ltd  Australia  100.00%   100.00%  

Rubik Australia Pty Ltd (formerly COIN Software Pty Ltd)  Australia  100.00%   100.00%  

Provisio Technologies Pty Ltd  Australia  100.00%   100.00%  

AMEE Easy Software Solutions Pty Ltd  Australia  100.00%   100.00%  

AMEE IP Holdings Pty Ltd  Australia  100.00%   100.00%  

Rubik Mortgages Pty Ltd  Australia  100.00%   100.00%  

Stargate Information Systems Pty Ltd  Australia  100.00%   100.00%  

Infinitive  Pty Ltd  Australia  100.00%   100.00%  

Rubik IP Holdings Pty Ltd*  Australia  100.00%   -  

Rubik Group Services Pty Ltd**  Australia  100.00%   -  

  

 *incorporated on 28 July 2014 

**incorporated on 19 November 2014 
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Note 30. Deed of cross guarantee 

  

Pursuant to ASIC Class Order 98/1418 (as amended) dated 13 August 1998, the wholly-owned subsidiaries listed 

below are relieved from the Corporations Act 2001 requirements for preparation, audit and lodgement of financial 

reports, and Directors’ reports. 
 

It is a condition of the Class Order that the Company and each of the subsidiaries enter into a Deed of Cross 

Guarantee.  The effect of the Deed is that the Company guarantees to each creditor payment in full of any 

debt in the event of winding up of any of the subsidiaries under certain provisions of the Corporations Act 

2001.  If a winding up occurs under other provisions of the Act, the Company will only be liable in the event that 

after six months any creditor has not been paid in full.  The subsidiaries have also given similar guarantees in the 

event that the Company is wound up. 

 

The directors consider that the following entities are party to a deed of cross guarantee under which each 

company guarantees the debts of the others: 

  

Rubik Financial Limited 

Rubik Financial Technology Pty Ltd 

Rubik IP Holdings Pty Ltd 

Rubik Mortgages Pty Ltd 

Rubik Group Services Pty Ltd 

Stargate Information Systems Pty Ltd 

AMEE IP Holdings Pty Ltd 

AMEE Easy Software Solutions Pty Ltd 

Core in a Box Pty Ltd 

COIN Software Pty Ltd 

Provisio Technologies Pty Ltd 

 

 

A consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of 

financial position, comprising the Company and controlled entities which are a party to the Deed (the “Closed 

Group”), after eliminating all transactions between parties to the Deed of Cross Guarantee, at 30 June 2015 is 

set out as follows. 
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Note 30. Deed of cross guarantee (continued) 

 

Set out below is a consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and statement of 

financial position of the 'Closed Group'. 

  

  2015  2014 

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income  $'000  $'000 

     

Revenue  34,710  28,804  

Other income  899  475  

Net finance (expense)/income  (1,753)  (851) 

Research fees  (1,113)  (1,009) 

Product licence and holding fees  (3,276)  (1,707) 

Employee benefits expense  (23,916)  (17,826) 

Share-based payments expense  (134)  (287) 

Depreciation and amortisation expense  (7,622)  (4,347) 

Professional fees  (2,008)  (1,545) 

Marketing expenses  (568)  (459) 

Premises and establishment expenses  (1,643)  (1,342) 

Telecommunications  (1,261)  (504) 

Costs relating to acquisition activities  (814)  (2,329) 

Impairment loss  (8,472)  - 

Other expenses  (1,363)  (1,094) 

     

Loss before income tax benefit  (18,334)  (4,021) 

Income tax benefit  3,533  10,050  

     

Profit after income tax benefit  (14,801)  6,029  

     

Other comprehensive income     

  3,733  524  

     

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  3,733  524  

     

Total comprehensive income for the year  (11,068)  6,553  

  

  2015  2014 

Equity - retained profits  $'000  $'000 

     

Accumulated losses at the beginning of the financial year  (1,695)  (7,724) 

Profit after income tax benefit  (14,801)  6,029  

     

Accumulated losses at the end of the financial year  (16,496)  (1,695) 
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Note 30. Deed of cross guarantee (continued)     

  2015  2014 

Statement of financial position  $'000  $'000 

     

Current assets     

Cash and cash equivalents  3,623  8,251  

Trade and other receivables  4,053  3,467  

Receivables from related parties  3,472  22,798 

Inventories  -  4  

Other  523  406  

  11,671  34,926 

Non-current assets     

Investment in subsidiary  2,959  3,233 

Other financial assets  151  1,266  

Property, plant and equipment  568  1,782  

Intangibles  49,813  34,467  

Deferred tax  13,854  10,409  

  67,345  51,157 

     

Total assets  79,016  86,083 

     

Current liabilities     

Trade and other payables  4,985  5,906 

Payables to related parties  1,070  1,173 

Borrowings  -  2,000  

Employee benefits  1,794  952  

Provisions  1,948  117  

Revenue received in advance  2,108  1,809  

  11,905  11,957 

Non-current liabilities     

Borrowings  4,421  4,671  

Employee benefits  179  277  

Provisions  7,570  2,724  

Other  -  200 

  12,170  7,872  

     

Total liabilities  24,075  19,829 

     

Net assets  54,941  66,254 

     

Equity     

Issued capital 
 67,691 
 

 
68,046  

Reserves  3,746  (97) 

Accumulated losses  (16,496)  (1,695) 

     

Total equity  54,941  66,254  
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Note 31. Reconciliation of profit after income tax to net cash from operating activities 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

  $'000  $'000 

Profit after income tax expense for the year  (14,076)  6,346  

     

Adjustments for:     

Depreciation and amortisation  8,037  4,546  

Interest on unwinding of interest on deferred consideration  1,450  - 

Share-based payments  134  287  

Other expense/(income) (includes impairment and deferred consideration 

adjustment) 

 

7,915 

 

(381) 

Costs relating to acquisition activities  815  2,329  

Income tax benefit recognised  (3,534)  (10,033) 

Foreign exchange differences    (2))  

     

Change in operating assets and liabilities:     

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables  (1,262)  1,498 

Decrease/(increase) in inventories  4  10  

Decrease/(increase) in accrued revenue  504  373  

Increase in prepayments  (45)  (125) 

Decrease in other operating assets  (45)  99  

Increase in trade and other payables  (793)  324  

Increase/(decrease) in employee benefits  (158)  345  

Increase/(decrease) in other provisions  1,078  161  

(Decrease)/Increase in other operating liabilities  (576)  (436)  

     

Net cash from operating activities  (552)  5,341  

 
 
 

 
 

Note 32. Events after the reporting period 

  

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2015 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect 

the consolidated entity's operations, the results of those operations, or the consolidated entity's state of affairs in 

future financial years. 
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Note 33. Earnings per share 

  

  Consolidated 

  2015  2014 

   Number Number 

     

Issued ordinary shares at 1 July   340,999,914  268,233,065 

Effect of share issue relating to acquisition  -  2,797,263 

Effect of share issue relating to capital raising  -  9,527,632 

Effect of share issue on the exercise of options  270,697  - 

Effect of cancellation of shares relating to share buy-back  (680,104)   

     

Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 30 June   340,590,507  280,557,960 

 

  Number Number 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating 

basic earnings per share 

 

340,590,507 

 

280,557,960 

Adjustments for calculation of diluted earnings per share:     

Options over ordinary shares  329,880  942,222 

     

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating  

diluted earnings per share 

 

340,920,387 

 

281,500,182  

 

  

Earnings per share for profit  $'000  $'000 

     

Profit after income tax attributable to the owners of Rubik Financial Limited  (14,076)   6,346   

  

  Cents Cents 

     

Basic earnings per share  (4.13)   2.26  

Diluted earnings per share  (4.13)   2.25  

  

 

Note 34. Share-based payments 

  

The grant-date fair value of equity-settled share-based payment awards granted to employees is generally 

recognised as an expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the vesting period of the awards. The 

amount recognised as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards for which the related service and 

non-market performance conditions are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognised is based 

on the number of awards that meet the related service and non-market performance conditions at the vesting 

date. For share-based payment awards with non-vesting conditions, the grant-date fair value of the share-based 

payment is measured to reflect such conditions and there is no true-up for differences between expected and 

actual outcomes. 

 

Description of the share-based payment arrangements  
 

Options 

 

On 12 April 2013, 26 February 2014 and 19 May 2014 Rubik issued share options that entitled certain key 

management personnel to purchase shares in the company.  Under these issuances, holders of vested options 

were entitled to purchase shares at agreed strike prices set at the grant date. 
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The key terms and conditions related to options issued are as follows.  All options are to be settled by physical 

delivery of shares.  

 

Grant date/employee 

entitled 

Number of 

instruments 

in 

thousands 

Vesting conditions 
Contractual 

life of option 

Options granted to Wayne Wilson on 12 April 2013 

Tranche 1 1,000 7.5 months' service and strike price of 0.162 2 years 

Tranche 2 1,000 19.5 months' service and strike price of 0.174 3 years 

Options granted to Niek Hoogenhout on 26 February 2014 

Tranche 1 1,500 1 year’s service and strike price of 0.345 2 years 

Tranche 2 1,500 2 years' service and strike price of 0.35 3 years 

Tranche 3 1,500 3 years' service and strike price of 0.40 4 years 

Tranche 4 1,500 3 years' service and strike price of 0.45 4 years 

Tranche 5 4,000 3 years' service and strike price of 0.55 4 years 

Options granted to Darius Coveney on 19 May 2014 

Tranche 1 500 1 year’s service and strike price of 0.52 2 years 

Tranche 2 500 2 years' service and strike price of 0.55 3 years 

Tranche 3 500 3 years' service and strike price of 0.60 4 years 

Tranche 4 500 3 years' service and strike price of 0.70 4 years 

Tranche 5 500 3 years' service and strike price of 0.80 4 years 

Total share options granted 14,500   
 

Note that the above options granted to Niek Hoogenhout and Darius Coveney were converted to Loan Funded 

Shares on 17 November 2014.  Also note that Wayne Wilson ceased to be a key management personnel on 20 

October 2014, which was after the vesting date of the above options. 
 

Measurement of fair values 

The fair value of the employee share options has been measured using the Black-Scholes or Monte Carlo models. 

Service and non-market performance conditions attached to the transactions were not taken into account in 

measuring fair value. 

 

The inputs used in the measurement of the fair values at grant date of the equity-settled share-based payment 

issuances were as follows. 
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Fair value at 

grant date 

Share price 

at grant date 

Exercise 

price 

Expected 

volatility 

Expected 

life 

Expected 

dividends 

Risk-free 

interest 

rate 

Options granted to Wayne Wilson on 12 April 2013 

Tranche 1          0.052  0.155 0.162 61% 2 years 0% 2.81% 

Tranche 2          0.061  0.155 0.174 61% 3 years 0% 2.81% 

Options granted to Niek Hoogenhout on 26 February 2014 

Tranche 1          0.130  0.35    0.345  55% 2 years 0% 2.95% 

Tranche 2          0.142  0.35     0.35  55% 3 years 0% 2.95% 

Tranche 3          0.134  0.35       0.40  55% 4 years 0% 2.95% 

Tranche 4          0.122  0.35       0.45  55% 4 years 0% 2.95% 

Tranche 5          0.101  0.35      0.55  55% 4 years 0% 2.95% 

Options granted to Darius Coveney on 19 May 2014 

Tranche 1          0.182  0.52        0.52  55% 2 years 0% 2.85% 

Tranche 2          0.198  0.52        0.55  55% 3 years 0% 2.85% 

Tranche 3          0.199  0.52        0.60  55% 4 years 0% 2.85% 

Tranche 4          0.174  0.52        0.70  55% 4 years 0% 2.85% 

Tranche 5          0.144  0.52       0.80  55% 4 years 0% 2.85% 

 

Expected volatility has been based on an evaluation of the historical volatility of the company’s share price, 

particularly over the historical period commensurate with the expected term. The expected term of the instruments 

has been based on historical experience and general option holder behaviour. 

 

Reconciliation of outstanding share options 

The number and weighted average exercise prices of share options issued were as follows. 

  

Number of 

options 

Weighted 

average 

exercise price 

Number of 

options 

Weighted 

average 

exercise price 

In thousands of options 2015 2015 2014 2014 

Outstanding at 1 July              14,500  0.445 

               

2,000  0.168 

Exercised during the year                 (574) 0.162 - - 

Forfeited during the year                 (426) - - - 

Converted to LFS            (12,500) -                      -    - 

Granted during the year                        - -             12,500 0.489 

Outstanding at 30 June                1,000 0.174             14,500 0.445 

Exercisable at 30 June                 1,000  0.174               1,000  0.16 

 

The options outstanding at 30 June 2015 had an exercise price of $0.17 (2014: $0.16 to $0.80) and a weighted-

average contractual life of 0.79 year (2014: 2.94 years). 

 

Loan Funded Share Arrangement 
 

As noted in Rubik’s 2014 Annual Report, the Board has moved to the use of loan funded shares as its preferred 

method of long-term incentive for key executives.   
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The terms of the new loan funded share arrangements can be summarised as follows: 

1. the company provides each eligible executive, or their nominee, (‘the executive’) with a loan to purchase 

an agreed number of Rubik shares at or slightly above current market value; 

2. the loan provided is limited recourse, such that the executive has the option to either repay the loan or 

return the shares at the loan repayment date, and interest is payable on the loan unless the Board approves 

otherwise; 

3. any dividends declared by Rubik during the life of the loan will be applied against the outstanding balance 

of the loan rather than being paid in cash to the executive, with an offsetting interest charge rate 

adjustment;  

4. certain vesting conditions apply to each executive’s shares, being related to time, share price and earnings 

performance hurdles; and 

5. prior to the shares becoming unencumbered, the executive is required to make a ‘release payment’, equal 

to the difference between the loan balance and the share price vesting hurdle. 

 

The Board notes that variations of this type of plan are broadly used by companies listed on the ASX, although the 

‘release payment’ requirement is considered an additional shareholder protection not normally seen in other loan 

funded share plans. 

 

On 17 November 2014, shares were issued to each of Niek Hoogenhout and Darius Coveney on the conversion of 

their options to LFS.  Options were converted to LFS on a 1:1 basis.   

 

Following recent consolidation of senior management team responsibilities at Rubik and the replacement of Niek 

Hoogenhout with Iain Dunstan as Group CEO, the Board on 1 May 2015 agreed to amend the long-term incentive 

arrangements of Rubik’s three C level executives.  The amendment included: 

 

 the issue of additional loan funded shares; 

 the transfer of loan funded shares from departed executives; and 

 an amendment to the vesting and release conditions of all loan funded shares issued to the executives;  

 

A summary of the amended loan funded share holdings of the CEO, COO and the CFO as of 30 June 2015 is set 

out below. 
 

  No. of Shares Valuation Date Vesting Date Strike Price 

CEO  10,000,000 1 May 2015 30 September 2018 $0.25 

COO  6,500,000 1 May 2015 30 September 2018 $0.25 

CFO*  6,500,000 1 May 2015 30 September 2018 $0.25 

TOTAL  23,000,000    

*2,500,000 of these loan funded shares were conversion from share options. 

The above table excludes 3,000,000 loan funded shares issued to former CEO. 
  

The loan funded shares are accounted for as options to reflect the substance of the transaction.  The valuation 

was determined by using the Black Scholes model and have the following valuation summary.   

 

Spot Price:    $0.14 

Days to expiry:    1,248 

Volatility:    50% to 60% 

Interest Rate:    1.93% 

Value per Executive Loan Share $0.029 to $0.039 

 

Note that all LFS also contain EBITDA related hurdles, which have been treated as non-market conditions that are 

100% expected to be met for the purposes of the above valuation. 
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In the directors' opinion: 

  

●  the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Corporations Act 2001, the Accounting 

Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; 

  

●  the attached financial statements and notes comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued 

by the International Accounting Standards Board as described in note 1 to the financial statements; 

  

●  the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial 

position as at 30 June 2015 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date; 

  

●  there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they 

become due and payable; and 

  

●  at the date of this declaration, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the members of the Extended 

Closed Group will be able to meet any obligations or liabilities to which they are, or may become, subject by 

virtue of the deed of cross guarantee described in note 38 to the financial statements. 

  

The directors have been given the declarations required by section 295A of the Corporations Act 2001. 

  

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to section 295(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 

2001. 

  

On behalf of the directors 

  

  

  

  

______________________________ 

Andrew Moffat 

Director 

  

25 September  2015 

Sydney 

  








